I8

151

services the report as order:d to b-a made final stands thus.

]
P 274,

P 275,

The dafendant Livingston is cahrgeable with Rhe trust fund
amounting to $246.30 cents he i8 with disbursements including
310. for services untisg to $23,90 cents which le aves a
hal;*e of $15.40 cents .
All of which is respectfully submitted,

John Claiborne C & M

Martin Jones ve Isaac “ivingston etals

. Be it remembered that this cause came on 1l4th day of
July 1856 upon .the Decree and report of the Clerk & Master
the s=id report €#led being excapted to and few of the excep-
-tions of defendant sustaindd the Clerk was dirscted to modify
the report according to the order of the Comrt which being
done the modified report sfaddf shows that the trust funds
with which d2:fendant should be charged amounts tothe sum of
£246.30 and that his proper and legal disbérsements amounts
to the sum of $230.90 dents which leaves the sum of $15.40
with which he is chargedble., Jt is therefore,Decreed that the
defanmw\ the sum 15.40 iato the office of the “lerk in tle
in the dischafge of the coste in this case and the ballance of
costs be gaid by defegdant and fi fa Issue. It further appearesd
there is $52.50 due ‘to' complainant for the ballance'of defend-
-ants half of the ¢ggfs $165. dollamm note given by Prince
with complt. and deft. his secu rities the said,complt. baving
padd it with the exception of $30. which defendant paid to
William Bratton: It is further decreed decreed? that if the
said $52.50 is not paid in two monthas in to the office Fﬂ‘g
shall issue th r, :t is further deereed that the comPlainant
Martin Jones red®ver Judgemsnt againet the principle Weeley
A. Prince fxﬂm $82.50 and ‘‘nterest and that the defendant
recover of id Prince the 1il& eum of $82.50 and interest
and the balance of the costs of the case both sums being the
amount of the $165 note givem by Prince to William Bratton up-
-on which complt, and def#s were his securities and have paid
the sam# as specified in this decree, it is ordered that fi fa
issue in behalf of domplainanst and’iefend&.xt.'

Mary E. Mungle o ",«
1t 18 ordered by the’Court that the former Clerk &

Master JMniel D, Claiborne Pay to Mary E. Mungle the fund set
asart and allowed her by a former decree of this Honorable

ourt when’she may apply for the same and receipt for the same.

William Nelson Admr. Of William Stewart vs Kichurd Ayemett &
Thomas Stewart v

Be it remembered tha this ca 8e came on for hearing be=-
~fore Chancellor ®idley on the 14th day of July 1856 upon the
pleadings &nd proof in the cause wherson it satisfactorly app-
-sared 10 the court thatthe complainant recevered a Judgement
on day of March 1855 before Richard Rreeman an acting Justice
of the peac8 for Macon County against the said Thoama Stewart
for the sum of $100. and costs and ‘that Execution has Luaued
therson return no property found by ‘the officer it fur ther ap-
-pears that the said Thomas Stewart on the 2nd. day of February
1855 made adeed to said Averett to his intersst in the traét of
land lying in the. county!of Magon whereon said Thomas Stzwart

resides and likewise con‘;syad all his persogal property to wit

! 7 . >
2
- |

“

-

N

P27

. 151
services the report as order:d to be made final stands thus.
The defendant Livingston is cahrgeable with Rhe trust fund
amountine to $246.30 cents he &8 with disbursements including
4, $10. for services amounting to $23,90 cents which le &ves &
bal}*g of $15.40 cents ..
All of which is respectfully submitted,
John Claiborne C & M

Martin Jones vs Isaac “ivingston stals

$ . Ee it remembered that this csuse came on 14th day of
July 1856 upon the De ¢ and report of the Clerk & Master
the sxzid report €fled ing excepted to and few of the excep-,
~tiona of defendant sustaindd the Clerk was directed to modify
the report sccording to the order:of the Comrt which being

* done the modified report sfafddd shows that the trust funds
with which defendant should bg charged amounts. tothe sum of
£246.30 and that his proper and legal disbursemsnts amounts
to the sum of $230.90 cents which leaves the #um of $15.40
with which he i{s cMargedble. Jt is therefore Decresd that the
defendant pay the sum 15,40 lato the office of the Ylerk in tke
in the discharge Uf the costs ia this caee and the b ance of
costs be 3aid by defendant and fi fa Issue. It further appeared
there is "$52, due to complainant for the ballance of defend-
-ants half of the fdffes $165. dollars note given by Prince
with complt. and ‘deft. his'secu rities the said complt, having
padd it with the exception of 330. which defendant paid to
William Bratton. It ip further decreed decreed? that if the
said $52.50 1is nbt paid in two months in to the office FiF
shall issue therfor, it is further decreed that the complagnnnt
Martin Jones recover Judgement against the principle Wésley
Ae. Prince for the $82.50 and interest and ;jthat the defendant
recover of said Prince the 1like sum of $82.50 and interest
and the balance of the costs of the case both sums being the
amount of the $165 note given by Prince to William Bratton ug-
-on which complt. and defts were hie_gecurities and have paid
the same .as specified in this decree, it is ordered that fi fa
issue in behalf of complaimantt and dafendant.

75, Mapy E. Mungle

It 18 ordered by the Court that the former Clerk &

Uaster Daniel D, Cldiborne Pay to Mary E. Mungle the fund set

agart and allowed her by a former decree of this Honorable
ourt when she may apply for the same and receipt for the "same.

William Nelson Admr. Of William Stewart ve Richard Ayereett &
Thomds Stewart g

Be' it remembered tha this ca ®2 came on for hearing be=-
-fore Chancellor fidley on the 14th day of July 1856 upon the
pleadings and proof in the cause whereon it satisfactorly app-
sared to the court thatthe complainant recevered a Judgement
on day of March 1855 before Hichard Rreeman an acting Justice
of the peac® for Macon County against the said Thoams Stewart
for the sum of $100, and costs and that Execution -has. laaued
thereon return no property found by the officer it further ap-
-pears ihat the said Thomas Stewart on the 2nd. day of February
1855 made adeed to said Averett to his interest in the trast of
land lying in the county of Magon whereon said Thomas Stewart
resides and likewise conveyed all his personsal property to wit

{




P 276

P 271,

. 152
A grey horse, 4 head of cattls, a cow and colf, Dun Bull,a X
25 head of Hogs two feather beds, one cupboa. d: clook an;.\ c::::r
I.: :acu‘;: the payment of a note of $223,25, It further appears
g urther appears that sifice the date of safd deed the said
omas SSewart . And the balance of the heirs of Mumford Stewart
'erfw under the decree of the Circuit Court'had assigned the said
I<)nolmu Stewart portion ofsaid land which is bounded a s follows;
eginning op a stake corner of the part Heretofore sold to
Richard Freeman ; thence notth la Bast 71 polee to a stake; them
;:gzcwolt 24 poles to a Rockj thence south 31 poles to & stake
b e west 40 8 lee to @ stike; thence 23 poles to a rock;
13&10 south 267 west 77 poles to a pugkrtree and beach on the
ridgs; Ehence E a8t 73 folen; thence south 1 pole to an elm;
ythence Zast 53§"poles *o the beginnimg containing 59 acres by
co:aant of the parties it ie decresd reserving allall? questions
ma otln the bill including the application of the personal the
q;xeu lon a8 to' the validity of the dsed or Mability 6f the de-
~-fendant for any property disposed of if any that the said land
and person&l property be sold by the Clerk of this Court upon a
crad:t unﬁ@t!;p first day of January next taking bond and se=
;cur tyvfor t!.:g purchase momey. He will report the amount of
eft. AVerett's dedbt dug him included in said deed ‘the ampunt and
vilue of any of the property cénveyed and which may have been
80ld or consumed and by whom and when"®nd what wab done with the
same,All questions afising thereon are reserved. -
Court adjourned till tomorrow morning,
i B. Ridley
Thursday morning 15th July 1856 Court met pursua -
-mant, present th“unl. B. L, Ridley Chuncsllor ‘r‘nc.to s £

Yackson W, Hazgis vs Jno. B, Gammon Zxscuter 2 of Wilg

-liam A. Gammon decd, and ?
Duffy against the same & Znoch E. Hijdon against the sa:i?mel
Be it remembered that thBee-géuses being ordered to be

heard together, came on for'hearing upon the B5ill and answer whame
-on it.eatisfactorily :appeared to the Court that William A.

Gammon wa# indebted to complainant Hargis in the. sum of $50. and
that he was indebted to complt. Michael Duffy in the sum of $58.
58, cts. and Tnteresf $5, to Wilson & Susan &n. that he is indebt-
-2d to E. E* Higdon in the sum“of $32.44 with interest on his tw o
?ote- as reon specified; and it further appearsd that said

ohn B, Gammon has made himself 1iable for the payment of said
Debts. he having taken the property and affects of the deceased
80 a8 to make him liable as Executor. It fyrther appeared the
uegro.Albort or abb of the defendant has baen attached in ‘their
hands®is in Jail and that(and that?Thomas’ Patterson is the agent
of the defendant John B, Gammon. it is thergfore decrzed by the
Ceu rt that the resPective complainant recover of John B. Gammon
the respectiye amounts due them and 1t is decreed that if the
said John B, {'amon or his aggent Thomas Patterson does not pay
said debts in five daye after the :ise of this Court then said
Clerk will sell sajd negro for the payment of said d anpd ‘costs
the sheriff’will deldver said négro albert over to the agent
Thomas Patterson. If the negro shall be sold the prdeesde will
first be applied to the payment of said debts and costs and the
balance+of said sale bz paid over *to said agent Thomas Patterson
toling Qiis receipt therefor. In case of sale the parties waive

the necessity of ndvertizu’s in the newspaper upon payment of

’

- . '

P 278,

153

debts &costs in the came of Yargis as set forth u'lone, the
mesans and effects attached in the hands of Lewis L. Segraves
be handed over to Thos. T. Patterson agent as aforseaid.

»
william Roark vs W. K, Odrr & others ( Decree

Ba it regkmbered this cause came on to be heard this
dey of July 1856 before the Honr. Chancellor Ridley, and it
appearing to the court that process had been duly served on v
the Defendants John ¢? Jefferson Roark & wife Sarah, & ___ 2/
Dal ton & wife Blisabteth who have failed to plead amswer or ~
demur to the bill- It is orderesd by the Court that the dame
Ye taken for confessed and set for hearing Exparte as to
them, And thereon the cause was heard on the biM ,answers,
order Proconfesso and Ekhibits from which it appeared to the
Court that the complaimant sold & tract of land mentioned
in the Pleadings to H. P. Hall on the 18th Sept. 1852 and
executed to him a deed reserving a lien on the land for the
sum of #1800, It also appeared td the couri that there is &
wallance of the parchase money of $657.67¢c€a due & unpaid a-
-part in a Judgement and the remaipder due by note; antl the
cost at law is $%9.56cts makeing the sum of $687.21}cts which
amount is alien upon the land; and the complainant e a right
to enfofce #hid, 1ien;It also appearsd to the court that anotlw
suit is Pending in this court by John Hall against W, K° Carr
& als but the lienm of complaiment in this cause is superior to
that of complainant én eaid cause ot the c];am of the widow
for dower.

ft is therfore decreed by the dourt that the complaimant
recover of said Defendant Carr,the R. P. Hall having died and
having taken out letters of administration upon his estate’ said
sum of $687.29%ctes and the costs of thie suit for which fifa
issue; and unless the same is paid ? month, the Clerk & -
Master widl procded to advertise said land and sell the same
or a suffiency thereof to the highest bidder for cash and §p-
-ply the procezds to the payment of the amount due the complai=
-nant as aforesaid. The complainanté lien has priority over
any liens that exhist in the case of Hall vs Hall, delivered
at the present’ t€rm. ,

Znoch :. Higdon vs Derst Z. Carman

Be it remembered that thi: cause came on 19 we heard on
this 15th day of July 1856 before the Hol. B4+ Hidbey €han--
-cellor & C when it appeared to he satisfaction of the [Court
that the Defendant Deret E. Carman is Dead and and? the comp-
-lainant fails or refuses to revive his Buit. *t ie therefore
considered by the Court that khe m*t»‘. abatey and the complaine-
-ants bill be stricken from the Docket; The Injunction is ___
and that complainant Enoch I. Higdon and-his secuxity Jehn
Short? pay the costs of this cause in this court and the Jud-
-gement of the Circuit Court in favor of said Carmsn of £76.50
cts with Interest thereon firom the date of Judgement l‘.!‘uh
24th 1855 and the costs of paid cause in the Circuit Court of
Macon County of $174.60 cte and ‘that fifa issue as at law
against them for gaid sums of/ money.

Cclifton A. Oglesby ve Elisha Ogleeby ded. .
Be it remembered that thés cause came on for hearing be-

Lfore Chancellor Ridley onm the 15th July 1856 upon the 811l
of Interpleader, and the anbwer of the Defendunts nel\u{ng up




P 280,

their respective righte touching saic estate and thproo}v‘
on the cause whereon it satisfactorily appeared to the ‘cour t
that the defendant Zdisha Oglesby and the intestateVesley
Oglesby were brothers and about the year 1830 they entered
into a partnership by parol as follows to wit; that they
would ? together:with their skill and labor and means
and endeaver to make money &nd accumulate property,and it
wae sgreed that they in the event of either dying with out
issue that their partnership property should go to and be-
-long to the surviver . It further appeared that caid con-
-tract wag & verbal one that it was continued acted upon
and recognizing by both partners up to the death of the de=-
-ceased partner W,sley Oglesby who departed this life in=-
-testater on the 30th day of March 1854 and with the part-
-nership means from time to tipmg the said partners purchased
the negroes and and? lands ae specified in the answer of the
said 2lisha Oglesby and that the said ;Artne'rf. continued in
the possession of suid property ‘useing sngd Holdi ng said pro-
-perty real and personal as partnership property subject to
their com ct, of partnership as aforesald. The cpurt,is of
opinion and™Bpidecreee that paid contract of general part-
-nership as aforesaid was good &nd binding upon said partrere
and their reprseentatiVes: And said partners with thie part-
-nership means having purchased land _andnegroes &and other
property and teken the title thereof"i‘o themselves in & court
of equity a trust existe between gaid partners, andtheir rep-
—resentatives which would protect Z1lisha Oglesby in the pos-
-sedsion of said proprty and said property real and persondl
of the firm woul%‘son the death of the deceased partner go
to and belong to surviver ©lisha Oglaeby according to
the terms of _eaid Partnership dontract. Jt further appeers
to th8 court Mhat the bill of IntArplaedés- was pEoperly
filed ir the case, and it therefors decreed b; the coprt that
the Partner Elisha Ogleeby is entitled to all of said Part-
-nerpghip property real & personal»tnd that the administrator
Clifton Oglesby and the ballance of the Deferdants theyHeirs
at.law of the said Westley Ogleesby iz not entitled tof

or any perty thereof and the said pereonal cetate includ-
-ing the negroes which were Partnership property willibe not
taken into the account of his Admjmistrator. The said| surv-
-iving Péctner Elisha Oglesby teing bound to pay all the
Debts; of the s:id Waetley Oglesby including his burial Ex-
-penges fwhich has been peid by eaid Elisha Oglesby. It is
further .decrted that the costs of the casee be paid out of
paid partnership effects by the gaid Zlisha Ogleeby & fifa
issue therefor,

From which decree thg Defendants Solomon McMudry &
wife Sarah, «? L. Pursley, ¥ileon ¥, Pursley, Daniel
Ogle;ba{,Eliuba Pursley, ¥i11sim B, Pursley, Danisl C. Pursley
Dayid Csirk & wife Mary, Hannah Jones, Nelly Burr & Margaret
Pursley pray an appeal to the nemt term of the supreme
Courp: of Temnesseeyhich sets at Naghville on the lest Monday
“in ceftbdr next whieh is.granted toam,, they having éntered
into Bond & security ag reguized by law. " g ’

Clifton A. Oglesby ve #1isha Qglesby & als
Ugon theheari of this cause the Depositons of
Olifton A, Oglesty & Femxy Oglesby are obj.ected toly the

P 281,

P 282,

P 283,

/

1556
counsel ofSol@mon Mclurry & w18 for want of cpmpetengy which
objections were over ruled by the Court & the depositions
read which were excepted to.

Patrick Fergusson & als deirs & C of Alexr. Fergusson decd.

P. A, Wilkinson epecis&l commiseioner in the above case
came into Court & entered irdto bond with gecurity ae required
by law which bond was approved by the Clerk.

John L. Hall ve W. K{ Carr & als
He 4t remembered that tiis gause came;on for hearing
vefore B.. L° Ridley Chancellor on the 15th July ‘1856 upon the
answer and proof in the cause whereon it & ppeared to the court
that the complainant in the life of Mis Father hichard P.
Hall purchase. 100 acree of alnd set forth &an descrived in
the bill for {700 but took no title or paper writing for the
same andit further appeared to the Court,that the cpmplainant
John L. paid his Father the sum of six hundred dollars for
an account to ascértain the interest and the zépts and impro-
-vements; but the pafties agreeing and consenting to the
amount of six hundrgd hundred and one dollar & 09cts due said
complainant. It is -thepefore ordered adjudged and decrced by
the Court that Eomphlianta recover from the Administrator
Wwilliam E. Carr said amount and that said Land described in
the pleadings ve subjected to the payment of aaid debt & that
complainant hold a 1ien upon said land to secure kim his $601.
09c¢ts from said estate aiter the payment of William Roark 'the
original purchase money for the £33 acree purchaeed by R. P.
Hall i n hie life and Dower assigned the widow; the 100 acree
veing part of said tract and it 1e ordared by the Court that
the blerk of +his Court shall proceed and sell enough of saild
333 acres to pay Wam. Roark his original purchase money and
then that John Claiborne, Peter A. Wilkinsop com %7 and
J, B, Short be appointed Uommiseioners to uesign the #idow of
R. P. Hall dower out of the remainder ofsaid land and t hen se}l
the ballance of the tract to pay compalignant hi; debt of
£601.09cts dncluding. the remainder inthe dower., It is further
ordereé that the Dafendrate pay the coste of this proceedings
for which fifa may lssue. 1f there should be any ballance ye-
-maining after paying gaid dgbte the 'same to be paid to W. K.
carr the Administrator to be accounted for in due course of
Administration. 5 :

Patrick Fergusson % others Heirs at Law of Alexr. Fergussbn

Decd.

Peter A, Wilkinson who vas appointed & Specail qommissiom-~
-er'in this case having this day m'xdnxids report to the couet
which ig unexcept8d to & in all thinge coqfirmed. The Master

is ordered to annull eajid report & enter the adjourament of

the Court for preservation. 2 ,

It is ordered that all the csuges finally decideg at the pre-
-ssnt Term be ennulled &8 hexretofore excepting the causes in
which orderd are made to the contrary. ¥

And the Chancellor was pleased to adjourn to the next
regular Term. Bromf'ield Hidley

,Patrick Fergusson Adam Ferguseon, John Claiborqe and wife

v {




- 156
Catharine, Reire at:Luw of Alexander F,rgusson Dgceased
Exparte ' N

Be it rmembered,that this cause cume on to be heard
before the lionorable B, L. Hidley on thie the 15th day of
July 1856 upon the report of the commissioners Wilkinson
showing the sales offi the various tracts of land Lot no. 1l.2..
3:4.5.6474849.10,11,12,13.14.15. sédld to the various Parties
set forth in‘ maid report the boundaries of each tract min-
-utely specifyed in said report and likewiee the said report
showe the salds of the negroee belonging to said EZstate towit
Stephen sold to John C. Marshall. The woman Judy and ‘child
Isaac to John and C&tharine Claiborne. Eill sold to Adam
Fergusson,Anthony sold to Ggorge \H. burnkey,Mariah sold to
John #nd Catharine Claiborge, Jim eold”to Thomas J, Flippin
George sold to John Harlin, David sold to John and Catharine
Claiboren and their respective pricee epecified in said”
report.The said purchasers of the-land and nggroes exequted.
their notes with security,for their respective purchaees as
specified ip said report.Siad report ie filed in the cause
marked (A)-ggd de a part of the record and part of this d e~
-cree. And the, being po exceptions to said report except
as to the sale of Judy and c¢hild Isaac and the commissjoner
having reported that thés parties baving settled the wame by
Claiborne and wife having agreed to bggcharged with 225,
dollars to Patrick Fergueson in addition to the price bid
for them.
Y IT is therefore decreed by the court that said salce
of the said tracts of land and ssle of said negroes be in
all things confi and the title of the vario us tracts
of land are dives out of ¢ompleinante and their Heirs
forever subject to the lien f¢ ‘the purchase meney and the
Clerk In giving a certified copy of this detree for regist-
-ration will include the boundardes of the tract' of land
8old to the party signing the Jecree Tor registrat§ion as
part of this decree the @aid repoft likewise shows that the
two years.of administration has not expired and there-fore

P 284, he cannot show his administration of said “states now stands

on this part of the case the sume is left opened, for further
settlemsnt that ezid report further shows the respective
purchase and liabilities of the regpective Heiis to sach
other towSit; Patiick F.ngusson $2826.33 Adam Fergusson
£2295.,28 John Claiborne & wife £2992.75 which it confirmed
and Bhe commissioners Wilkimson in colleeting and paying
to complainants the purchase money will cahrge them respect-
~-ively With said amounts. *
+It is further shewed by said report the warious expenSes
and debte therein specified &nd the cguncil fees towit
$176.to Guild & Bengpett &nd to Fite, Guild & Bennett $165.
for conducting the case. Be allowed and paid by the commise-
~ioner outs said sales towit one half ®f the £175. to Jo.
C. Guild the‘other half to R. A. Bennett and to side Fite
.one third of the $165. and to Guild one third and R, A,
Bennett the remainimg éne third whateyer debts may be Zsta-~
-blished against the Estate not reported shall be paid by the
administrator out of said assets of said Estate the cause re-
-turned for further settlement and reports of the commission-
-ers the former order'of this court in allowing H. B. McDonald

_one fourth of the $165. is vacated and set aside and ddcreed

/
P ¢
. -

157
that messrs Yuild & Bennett and ¥ite are entitled to the same
The Report of the said cdémmiscioner ¥ilkinson ie as follows
towit: "Pursuant $6 &h:interlocutory decree of the Chancery
Court of Lafayette made at July Term of said Court 1855 refer-
-ring to the undersigned as a special commissioner various
matters and things named in said Decree touching fhe settle-
-ment of the estate of Alexander Fergusscn decd. the swid com-
-missioner reports as followe.towit; That,he has surveyed and

' pad surveyed the various tracts of, land “elonging to said es-

P 285,

P ase,

-tate and when thought expedient divided the same in tg several-
parts, Platts of which &re here filed as parts of this report
marked Nov. 1, 2.& 3 »nd after advertieing ao required insaid
decree he sold the s4id lsnds at public sale at the Court house
door in Iafayette On the 7th day of September 1855 on the ter-
-ms as Set forth in aid interlocutory decrgewhen and whgre
the following named Persons became the purchassrs of tracts as
follows and at the prices following towit: 5
Lot No.l containing 70 acres more or less wag purchased by by?
Jumes Hollend for $£243., he being the higheet ®hd teet biduer
at that price, said tract is situated in Distrget No.l and is
covered? Patent No.lhand is bounded as followe tbwit; leginning
on aforked chestnut & Hickory rpnning thence south 122 poles
to a white @ak; sthence Zast 72 poles to a Hickory & white' Oak;
thence North 72 poles to a poplar; ‘thence 4@st 40 poles to a
Beech & Hickory sappling, On the w:st side of white oak creek
ag & branch of it; thence North'24 poles to‘a chestnut; thence
7ast 30 poles to & Spanish Cak & Beech; thence Horth 26 poles
to & stake ; ti2nce W.et 140 polee to the beginning. The said
purclusers executed two notes for the amount each for £120
50/100 with Villiam Holland & Z, G Price ae his securities
Said notes are made payable to Peter A. Wilkinson commiseioner
& C for the use of the heire of Al¥xander Fe gusson decd. and
due in 12'& 24 months from date.

.Lot No.2 contzing 75 acres mote or less was purchased by Will-»

~iam Holland for £202 50/100 he bveing the highest and vest
bidder at that price. Said Lot is situated in Pistrict No.l
and ite sifuation is shown on *latt No.l and is covered by
Patent No.2 and is beunded as follows towit: Beginning on &,
white oak on the North Yest of Vhite Yak Creek or a branch of
the same running thence West 5C poles to .a white oak; thence
south 49 poles té a spanish oak snd a B_ech on the North weet
vank of said creek; thence west 20 poles to a chectnut; thence
south 24 poles to a-Beech tnd Hickory eappling; thence west

40 polee to & poplar; thence south 54 poles tc a staké; thencde
East 130_polee to & stake; thence North 127 poles to a stoke
trhence-W st,10 poles to the beginning. the said purcls ser ex-
-ecuted two notes for the ampunt esch #or £101. 25/100 with
%..G. Price &nd Yohn C, Marshall as Ppie securities made pay~-
-able and due as aforesaid.

Lot Y0.3 conteining 100 acr2s more or less was purchasad by
Williem D. Boley for $320. he heing the highest and bept bid-
-der at that price, Sa#d Lot i6 situated in District No.l and
its situation shown on Plarr No.l and is counsel by Patent No.
2 ans ie bounded ae follows towit: Beginning on a mdple and
white oak etanding on the W4st side of Parker's spring branch
running thence south 160 poles to & Poplar and white oak &
Dogwood; thence West 100 poles to .a small Red Oak; thence

North 160 poles to & chestnut; thence Zart 100 polee to the
{

f




P 287,

158

beginning. The sdid purchaee executed y.:o notes for the am-
-ount each for $160. with 2. G. Price, "illiam Holland &

John C. Marshall as his securities made puyuble and dpe &s
aforessid.

Lot No.4 containg 554 acres moge or less was purchased by
Nathaniel M. A,ams for $110. he béing the highest and best
bidder at that price. Said lot is shown on Platt No.2 and ie

a portion of the land covered? by deed No.4 from Alfred A.
Brevard to the said Alexander F rgusson being that part of

the same set apart to the Heirs of the said Alexander Fergusson
decd, by the commissioner appointed in the said Interlocutory
whose reportds here filed and marked Exhibit A as a part

of the report., Said Lot ie situated in District No.l and is
boudded as follows towit; Beginning on a whit oak running
thence south 461 poles to & Gum; thence Sast 190 poles to an
oak} thence North 467 poles to a stake with pointersi thence
West 190 poles to the beginniag. The said purchaser Executed
two notes for the amount each for $55. with Nat, Adams & John
S. Jo hnson as his securitiee for the same made payable and
due as afores=dd.

Lot Noi5 contedgi 41 acres nore or less was purchased by
Patrick Fergussoncior {150. he being the highest and best
vidder at that price, Said Lot is situatec in Jietrict No,l
and it situation shown oi ¥Matt No.2 and is covered by tPatent
No. 5 and is bounded as follows towit; Beginning at a chestnut
Parker's corner; thence‘south 13 .poles to,a white oak Brattom
& Par;er's Corner; thamece West 105 poles to a white Oak;
thence south 8 polas to & white Oak; thence West 13 poles_to
a € e;. thence S 20° W. 13 poles to a Beech; thence N, 6% W.
7 pﬁs to a Beechj nce N, 52°W, 8} poles to a chestnut;
thence North 84 pole®to a whit cak; thence Wgst 30 poles to &
white Cak; thence North 22 poles' (g & etake i_n Alyis 25 ac¥é
sutyeys -4 thance St with'Al¥is 1iné 74 poles to &
stake; thence south 64 poles to a poplar; thence East 504
poles to a stakel thence sough 16 pa,l\g: to an oak} thence
Tast 4C poles to the beginning. The said purghaaer fnetuted
two notes fdr the amount.each for 475. with “‘homas H. E:argusson
as his security made pay&ble and due &8 aforesalid. ’

Lot Nos, 6.7.8 & g%gigg fn &ll 88f acrcs more or less was
sold as contract a whs purchasad by ‘,uuon T. Meador for
$606, he bei the highyet and Vst tbidder at that price .
Said trect Uf Aand is situated in District No.l and ie ahown
On Platt §c.2 apnd is part of the lands covered by Patent No.

6 Grant §o.7 and deeds Nos. 8 & 9 and the whole tract ulbou-
-nded as follows towit; Beginning on:a stakejnttharroad;ithense
s, 68° W, 105 poles to/astake; thence south,129 poles to

& stike} thence st 10 poles to &n Ash; thence North 38 poles

to. & Sarsafrese; thence Zast 8 poles to & stake; thence S,11°

E 2§ poles to'a chectut; thence East 8 poles'go ‘u Black Oak;
thence N.. 349 © 8 poles ‘to an oakj thepee N 687 3. 15% poles

to a Maple; Algnce N, 30° W 25 polee to & aogwoo_d; thence N.
670 E. 12 poles to & chestnut; thence N 12° W 16 polsas tg a
Dogwoody; thence N, 834° 218 poles to an Oak; thence N 66° E 3
poles to & chestaut; thence N, 16°2 8 poles to 'a stake; thence
N. 834° B 8 polea to & poplar; thence south 33 poles ’tyo an o8
Qak; thence Zast 43 poles to & Hickory; thence ortl: 22 ;poluth
to'an oale; ‘thence N. 8240 E 40 ‘poles to & Hickoryj thenpge Nord
18 poles to a poplar; thence' N, 364° 88..14 poles tc a‘ stake u-’

’ '

the branch; thence North 30 poles o astake in the toad;
thence N. 70°W with the read 63 poles to the beginning. The

P 238, said purchase exscuted two notes for the amgunt each for
$303. with Patrick Fergusson snd Andrew J. Yohnson as his se~
-curities made payabls and dup as aforesagid.

Lot No. 10. containing 27‘:3 Acres more or less was pur-
-chased by William J. Smith for $101 50/100 he being the
n'ighast and best bidder at that price. Said tract is situated
in Dietrict No.7. and its situation shown on Platt No. 3.
and is ‘bounded as follows towit: Beginning on & stake with
péinters on stated line running hance E,st 210 poles to a
stake cornar of Lot No.l0 thsnce south 220 poles to a ked
Oak Hudean's cornerj thence Wsst 200 poles to & stake with
poigtere in Goodners line; thence North 220 poles to the be-
-ginning: The said puruhnaar,oxecuteq two notes for the amount
each for $42 50/100 with John Claiborne as his sscurity made
payable and due as aforesaid. : 3

Py Lot No. 12. contai ning 262} acres more s lese was pur-
-chased by Washingtdn ¥. White for #29 25/100 H& being the
highest and best bidder at that price. Said tract is cituated
in vistriet No. 7. and its situation shown on Platt No.3 and
is bounded a8 follows towit: Beginning at a stake with three
Beech pointerg Hugson's corner; thence West 191 poles to a
stake ;- thence. 2ast 191 poles to a stkae on the Jackson County
line; thence south 220 poles to the beginning. The said pur-
-chager executed two potes for the amount;each for 314 62/100'

P 289,with Lewi s L, Sigraves and James H. h, "hite as his securitie
made payable amd due as aforesaid.

Lot No. 14 contaiming 117 acres more or less was pur-
~chased by richard h. Donoho for $6C 50/100 he baing the
highest bidder for the same. The said tract is situatea in
Jistrict No,7. and ite- situation shown on Platt No.3 and is

+ bounded as follows towit: Beginning on a Dogwwod McKinnis'
coener; thence south with McKinnis line 160 poles to a heecﬁ;
thence West 124 poles to a staké; thence N, 5% ., 160 poles
to a Dogwood ___ - .7 to Lot No. 13. thence Zast 110 poles
to the beginming. The said.purchaser executed two notes for
the amount' each for £39 28/100 With W, R, Carr & Charles T,
Brattog as his securities made pgyable and due as aforesaid.

Lot No. 15 containing 273 4 acres mors or less was pur-|
~chgséd by Daniel b, Claiborne for #50. he being the highest
and ‘bget biader at that price. The said tract is situatad if
Distrigt No.7 and its situstion shown on Platt No,3. and is }

boundex as follows to wit:oBaginning at a white Oak on Mathis'*
line running thence N, 834° % 200 poles to a white Oak op the
Jackson County line; thencd south with sajd line 236 poles to
a ctake, corner to Lot No.12., thence: weed 191 poles to & steke
thense North 222 poles to the beginning. The Said purchaser e
executed two notes for the amount with John Claiborne as his
gecurity made payable and due as aforesaid, The last six Lots
P 290,towit: Nos 11,12,13,14 & 15 are covered by Grant No.10. and
the commissionsrs reports that all the Grants, Patants, deeds

& C referred to in the froegoing reports are on file and ré&-
-membered and made aprt of the report; and that besides the
foregoing tsacts he knows of no other lands belonging to tle
estate of the said Alexander Fergussen dac%- 3

The commiséioner further repoxrts thdt after advertising
a8 aforssaid he sold the negroes meéntioned in in? ssid inter-

' v

c f {




s

' / 160

-lpcutory decrse at the “ourt-house door in Lafayestte on the
said 7th day of September 1B55 on the Terms eet forth in
said decreze when and where they were puychased as follows
towit: -

Negro man Sgephén aged about 48 years,was purchased by
Jopn C. Marshall for $601.The said purchaser exscuted his
note for the amount with H. S. Young & ¥. G. Price as his
securities for the same & C.

Negro woman Judy aged about 42 years and chils Isaac
aged about 15 months (sold together) were purchased by John
& Catharine for $502. The said John & @atharine executed
theif ngte for the amouht with bDaniel D. “lainorne as their
security for the same & C. -

Negro Boy 1411 aged abqut 18 years was purchased by
Adam Fargusson for § 1080. The said adam Fergusson executed
his Receipts to the commissioners for $1030. being the $1000.
taing the £$1000.? &llowed him balance'
in said decree with interest on the sade from the 22nd March
1855; amd executed his note for $50. the remeinder oft he
Price with Williaa W. ¥ergusson as hie security for the vame
& C. b
Mggro Boy “hthosy aged about 16 yearh was purchased
by George H, rurnfgy-for $101l. The s&id purchaser executed
his note for the amoupt with Mosas. Burndey & James M. Burnley
as his secunities & C. -~ .

Negro Girl Mariah aged about 12 yedrs’was purchassd
by John & Catharine Clajborne for {829, The said John and
Catharine Claiborne executed their note for the amount with
Daniel U, C borne ag their security for the same & C.

Negro Jim aged about 9 years wug purchased by Thomas
1. #1ippin for $865. The gaid puxnchaser gxecuted his note
for the smount with H., . Elippin, James Fippin and ‘homas,”
1, Wakefield as his securities for the same & C.

’ Negro Boy George aged abdut’ 7 years was purchased by *
John Hudson -for $667. Thé said purchaser executed his notes
for,t he amount with Jdmes Holland, Petsr King and Thomas S,
Msador as his sdcurities for the same & Cq,

Negro Boy D vid aged about 44 years was purchassd by
John '& Catharjne Claiborne for $565 25/100. The said purchasar
axeouted their rotes for the amount ‘with Laniel .. Glaiborms
as heir security for the same & C. '

The commissioners reports tnat &1l the purchasers of
the negroes aforesaid were the highest and best bidders for
sach purchase and the notes taken in each case was made pay=
-able to the commissioners as aferesaid for use aforesaid

, and due in twelve months from date,

In regard to that part of the decree referred to the
undersigned teport what would be arcasonabla fee for Messrs
Guild & Bennett in the suit of Patrick Fergueson against
John Claiborne & wife Catharine and Adam ¥ergusson in the
Lafhyette Chhncery Court; and also what would be & reagopable

' fes ofr Mesers Build & Bennett & “ite in the Zxparte cass in
gaid Court; the commissioners reports that he has taken the
Dapositions of Messrs M. H. M éxander,¥illiam H, DeWitt,Jamss
‘J, Turpner, Baxter Smith & P, S, Lesslie which Depositi ons
areon file marked B. & C. The said deponents differ graatly
in their opinions ag &0 what would be a reasonable fee in

paid causes amd the commissionérs is at a loss.have to settle

P 291,

d1d as mntioned

-

[

the sume; but 7 'that between the two __* (WMs
the true amount, he therafore reports that on the first
named case Msesrs Guild & Bennett should have $175. and
that in the second named case that Messers Guild, Bennett
& "ite should have $165. which he reports as a reasonable
feein each of said causes, 'he commissioner furtiees reponts
that he is unable at the present time to state a true amou{n.
of the condition of said estate in the two years of the Ad-

P 292, -ministration have not yet expired and he cannot tsll what
debts may yet come against him as administrator of gaid
estate- A suit is now pending in the VYircuit Court of™this
County againat him as Administrator of the said estate and
he will have to employ cousel to defand the same- he alsos
secured -8 Adninistrator as aforesaid from the former Guard-
-ian of the said Alexander Y¥&rgussbh, various claims due
said.estate and he cannot tell what portion of the said
claim he will be abla té call out- nor yet does he knowithe ]
amount of thecosts of the Administration ot the certain am- \
-ount of costs in' this proceeding but so fa¥ide the som m-~
issioner is now informed, he states th condition of said
estate as follows towit:

Amount of Land Slae 7 Sept. 1855 $2106.75,

Amount of Jale ,er Slavas, Same d 6120.25 '
Amount of Land Set apart to ¥. Fergfsson

See compromise / 1525.00

amount for Save? Henry to Do. See fcompromise 1000,C0

Amount for Slave Anderson to Claiforne & wife 0U01000.00
Amount on Land & Slaves £11752.00
Amount On 1st Sale by Acministrator, See report 583.17
Amount On 2d sale by administrator 21.43, -

Amount of Hirs of Slaves by adm, 63.25 i
Amount of notes recds from Guardias Supposed 1200.77 o
. good .
Amount pf Interest due on Sgme 270.00
’ 2137.64 v

Probable Gross ~mount of Istate $15889.64

Prasent Agount of debts as Known to commissioner

Dan Claivorne & wifig O compromise 325,00

Interest On' Same to 7 Uept. 1886 18.89
\ attorneys Fees us shown in this resport 430,00

Debts due Flippin, Carter, Chambarlain, Cungar?

& Young 61437 ¢

sots of Surveyor adams & hands 41.00

Int2rest to Adam Fergusson On his 1000% Seecompr. 30.00

11 of cost, Claiborne & wife ve Guardian 57.25
5411 of costs in Circuit Court 23.%7
Coste in Bounty Court about 3 ¥ 35,00
amount of costa in this procesding abdut « 125,00
Ballance due Attornsy Dewitt with Interest 38.3
Part of negpo Henry to P. F-rguseon Sge compromise66.0C
Amount of debts now Known $1161.53
Hett Amount of isaste as Now %nown $12728.11

P 293,The ‘commis 1o er "furthet réports that he hus recd. from the
former Guardidn, Hotes on various individuals to.the amount
of about $40. which he belisves to be insolvént- And wesides
the foregoing he Knows of no other assete that will come

. to his hands due the said estate, The commi ssioner further
raports that the parties in this suit was liable to said
)



8 i

162

estate in the following amounts towit:

Patrick Fergusson is liable as follows

To Amount for Land See compromise $1525.00
amount for negro Henry 1000.00
Amount of purchass ¢f Land 150.00
Amount of purchases at Adm. Sale 140,47
Amount of Note‘with Interest 10.86

$2826.33

amount of his liabilities
Agam Fergusson is liable as follows

To amount allowed on compromise & paid 1000.C0
Amgunt of note due 16 Janr. 1848 with Interest 828,48
Amount note due 28 Sept. 1850 with Interast 687
Amgunt paid by Guardian as sscurity with Interpe@t 307.58
Amount at Administrators Sale 302,35
Ballance On purchase of Slave Bill 50,00
idhount of his Liabilitics $2295.18
ohn Claiborne _ wife are liable as fpllowse:

Amount for Slave Andereon . 1€00.00
Amount at Adm. Sale ? & C, 96.50
Amount for Slave Judy & child Isaac 002,00
Kmo Jor Slave Mariah 829.00
Amount for Slavé David 565.0¢

Amount of ‘their SLiabilities « | §2992.75
The foregoing amoupts of Liabilitizs of the pirties in this
suit, tke gommissioner apks to Be set apart to them and tha t
he be ordersd to cancel and ueliver up their notes for the
sane,are these _ ¢ him for that amount when due. As.the
commissionsr belsives that other Gebts will yet be presented
against s aestate and a8 he cannot yet tell what debts due
the same ~prove insolvent, he asks for further time to
make a final report in “ite cnuse. all of wiich is respect-
= <fully\submitted. T Pow, "ilkinson Comr, "
Comts. Fee $3.33 cts

Page 294 blank)

P 295Yhancery “ourt :r‘ebua_};x\'l'em 1857

¢ 29¢,Wilson T.Méador vs J. B. Short & otshrs

. Be it rembered that upon Msnday the decond day of
February 1857 ¥he sume being the first Xgnday in waid month
and the time éppointed law for holding the Chancery Lourt
at Lafayette, 55

‘ The Honorable Hromfield L, :idley -hancellor & C appearsad
ingthe “ourt house t.ok his seat ordasrzd the sheri ff to open
Court and, proceeded to the dispatch of public-bisiness wen
and where the following proceedings were had and held towit.

Petar Danee & John Satterfield ve William &, Carr

n this sause complainants Bill is “ismisced at complai-
-nantscost.
'

B. R. Meado;"va James T. Mills, H. 5. Yourg & Mfrtha Danee

-.1In this cause defendants hav' leave given until the se-
-con® Kule day to to? answer ao as not tc delay the hear idg
of the cause.

James H. K, “ihite vs James T, Mills ¥ H, 5, Young

In this cause the sefendants have leave given them un-
_-til the second rule day to answsr So ae tot to delay the
hearing of the cauge.

w -

¢ 163
In this cause the complainant agrees that hie Bill may be
Dismissed.lt is therefore decreed by the Court that said E
5111 be dismissed and complainant pay the costs fo‘- which
fifa Isue.

Peter Dnaee & John Satterfield ve William K. Carr .
Be it Remberad that this cause came for final adjud-
~ication bafore his Honor Chancellor Kidley upon the plead
-ing ‘end proof in the causé. And the vourt being satisfied
that the charge in the bill and not sustained by the proof
in the cause. It is adjudged and Decreed by the Court that r
the same be dismissed and the complainants fnd M/ N/ Afefapfd-
-#r pay the coste of this suit for which fifa Issue against
them & their Sscurity M. N. Alexander, % i

Henzy A. Freeman ve Milia A, Freeman
Ba it Remembafad that thde cause vame on for final
hearing on the 2d. day of February 1857 before the Honorable
B. L Ridley Chancellor & C and it & pes& g from the plead«
-ings and proof in'the cause that the said Defendant is a
nopresidemt of the,state and that publication has bgen made
as ordereda by thid court , the bill being ta¥en for 'Qonrau-
-2d as tq the, Deft. Milia Freeman and that good and sufficim
-ant grounds ists for a Livorce __ ‘ymatrimoni. It
is therefore ordered adjudged and decrsed by the Court tha&t
the bords of matrimony that is now existing between the
said Henry A. Freeman and the Kilia Freeman be. dissolved
and stand for naught ahd that'the said complainant be re-
P 297,-stored to all the righte, privileges and immunities of a
single parson and that the compalianant Henry A, Freeman
be taxed with the costs[of {his suit and it is further
ordered and d:creed by [the court that complainant Henry 4.
Freeman have Judgement pvar against the defemdant Milia

Freeman.

Martha A, Danse ve Peted Danece
B¢ it remembared that thiscause?on for final hearing

before Chanosllor Ridley os the 2dl1 day of February 1857
whereon it appearing that the complAinants Bill was regular-
-1y served upon the defendant and he has failed to plead
answer or demur to complainants bill, therefore the c.%pplun-
-ants bill is ordered to be taken for confessed und he
cause set down expartee for hearing, thereon it satisfagtor-
-ily appeared to the court thdt the complainant and defend-
-ant intermarrisd on the 10th day of February 1856 in the
County of Macon, that the compalinant has given the‘defendant
no Just cause for his ill treatment ghd that t e defendak
had abandoned complainant and failed‘and refused to supply
the complaimant with' the necessaries of| 1ife or in any
manner to provide for her that he removed to:Kentucky where
ne now lives- and that he declared that he never intéended

to live with her or provide Tor her. +4 is therafore Decrsed
that the Bonds of matrimony existing between said parties
be dissolved and that theproperty owned by each agraeable
to the warriage articles to them free from the claims of
aither and that tie defendants pay the costs of this suit
and fifa Issue and if said costs is not paid the ;ompla}nant.
to pay it, and have her executédn over against him she be~-

‘




164
-ing entitled liens as the levy of her attachment gives
her. ft is further dscreed tha the complainant be resto Re-

P 298,-storéd to her former nams towit Martha 4. Robinson which

she shall plead and be inpleaded.

'Will}u Nelson Admr, of Wm. Stewart decd. ve Kichard .averett
& t.)?omn Stewart

Be it remembered that this cause came on for final
hearing before Chincellor Kidley dn the 2d. day of February
1857 whereon it appearing that Ldchard Averett has paid the
sum of one hundred and nine dollars into the hands of the
Clerk of this Yourt it being .the amount of the Debt. due the
Complainant as Administrator of William S*ewart against the
said Thomas Stewart and gress to pay the-cost of the suit.
It is therefore Dgera ed thatthe complairant Dismise his
4111 and the defendant A'erett pay the ‘costs which he has
assumad to the Clerk. ft“is further ordered that the Clark
after handing over to complainants solicithr twenty Dollars
his fee i: thie cause. He will pay over the balamce of said
fund ‘to. fhe complainant to be accounted for in the due admin-
-istratiolikofs eaid Estate.

Stephen Holland ve Hdgert Dallas

Be it Remembe®ed, this causes cams on to be hdard oh this
the 2d. day of February 1857 beford*®he Hono able. Chancal lor
Hidley upon the report of the master with Exceptions thersto.
The court is pleased to recommit the report to the magter un-
-der the former Decree of this court, the complainant will be
charged with ha the valus. of the wheat at the time the
same was thres and cleaned up the Defendant will be chargad

P 299,with the boards &t 86. the beftance of the report is recomuit-

-ed~the master will report to\ihe neXxt tarm. ’

John F. McMurry vs John J, James @nd John J. James vs I, R. "
Thompson & John P. Wilson “

Be it Remembered this cuuse came on to be heard on. thia
the 2d, day of February 1857 before his Honor Chancellor Eidley
upon the Heport of the master on the words and figures fol-~
-lowing to wit, ThHe Clerk & #astor reporis that he adwertised
according to law and sold for cash at the Court house dopr
in the §own of Lafayette on“Monday ‘the first day of December
1856 the land and Tanyard mentioned i: tne Decree of the Hon-
-orable Chancery Court at the July T rm 1856 and that William
¥. Andrews>was the highest and best bidder at the sum of one
hundred and Sighty five dollars 76/100. the 1&nd and Tanyard
adioins the land of Majx. E. T. Beay, Litle Ball and others
which report is in all thinge confirmed, It is therom adjudgec
and Decreed by t?p Court that all the hight title' and interest
of thé parties defendants in and to the premisies mentionsd
in the paport be divided out of them and their heirs an d
vestdd ‘in“the purchager Yilliam ¥. sndrews his heirg and as-
-signs forévers it is further D-grecd that & copy of this De-
-cree be certified for registratiom. i

In this cause a motion to retax the coute’ being mdp
the same is continued over until the next term of the CGourt.

P 360,Joha L, Hall ve W.K. Carr Admr. & othere ( In. Decree

Be it Remembered this pause came ‘on to be' heard onthis
L J
/ f

P v
- ~

H 165
the 2d., day of Fasbruary 1857 before his Honor Chancellor
Kidley upog the Dacree of the supreme Court as follows the cop -
complainant has no lien upon the land for the payment of the
momey admanced by him dpon the parol purchase of the land as
set up in the bill the cause will remanded to the Court be-
-low for an account to the rents and profite and improvements
under suid decree. *t is thereon Decreed by this Court with
uniformity with the Decree of the supreme Court that the Clerk

_take and stete an account allowing the complainant a reason-

-able compensttion for all valueable and permanent improve-
-ments by him put on the l1and after his purchase and chargeing
him with a reascnable rent for the same while in possessicn
thereof hewill report to the next term of the cours. The-costs

; are left open' for further adjudication the' report of the Dower

of Mrs. Hall is recommitted to them whe will report tothe next
Term. ' f

¥.K Griffith ve John B.Gammogs et al ( becree

Be it wmemberev that this cuuse came omito ? heard tkis
the 2d. day of February "1857 before his Honor 8. L, 6 Kidley
when it appeared fhat fthe cause had been compromised in the
words and figures folldwing towit. fn the abvove cdause it is
agreed by and hetween the parties that the complainant Dibe-
-misges his gUit uhd gives up to Defendant or hie agent all
papers receipts and chases in action rightly belonging to de-
-fendant upon the paymentgby defendant the sum of ome hundred
wollars to complainant =fid upon said pay? payment being made
the negro Albert named in compleinants bill is hereby released
from the attachment given under our hands this the 240f Cct-
-ober 1856. Attert. ¥. N, slexander F¢ K. Griffith éae&lg

Carmon Gammone (€2&l

Attorney in fact. for deft.,
P, K. Griffith for the use of Wm. H. Jewitt & C vs John B,
Gammons and his Att “homas Patterson (“Attrt. Bill “omprvmise

In thie cause pending im the Macon Chancery Court. It
is further agreed in apdition to the compromise filed in the
Chancery Clerks office_signed by ¥, £ GCrigfith and Carmen
Gemmons that upon the pPayment of the dne hundred dollars ther-
-in named to Wm. H. DgWitt the receipt where of is inthis
compromise acknowlegdged, the above causs shall be diemisced
at the cost of complainant F, K Griffith that this one hund-
-red Dollars ie taken in full sdtiefaction of all demands ab
stated in said bill including the attorney's fees of Williamf
H. Dewitt receipted in thé bill as well as $he demands of com-
-plainant ¥. K* Griffith that therefore the injunction &md
attachment.of the negro Abb or abert are gmreby dissolved
and released and said &gent Thomas P.tterson gnd his sgcuriti-
-es upon the attachment and delivery bond of said negro are
from this day released from any further liability in conse-
~quetice of said suit and that this be file with the Clerk &
Muster of the Macon Chancery Court &8 & finkl &nd fullasettr
-lement. of ‘all the matters in coutroversy in gaid suit and
be the Decree of jthe Court i n the cause together with the
compromise hereimnbefore referred to, this the 29th november
1866
Teet? 49 R ,F,K. Griffith «
Jumes ﬁ;kTetry By his attorney

\




P 303,

P 304,

Wm. H. DeWitt for Himself

James ¥. Wright
Jesse Purker T, T. Patterson attorney

in fact for John B, Gammon
Whereupon it is ordered adjudged and Decreed by the court
that that? complainant's bill be dismisced and that he and
his gecuritiee L. B, Griffith, B, P, Danee , G, L, Wal ton
pay the costs of safdeuit for hich Execution may Issue.

Flenux% W. Saunders ve Calvin Ford ( Decree

his day came the cdmplainant by hie attorney and
says hg deeires no langer to Prosecute this suit, it is
therefqre consicdered by tHe court that complainant's Bill
tIJe Lismiseed and that he pay the cost of the suit fifa may
s8UL . '

Smith Meador ve William Koark et mals ( Decree

This day came tre cokplainant by his ‘solici tor ‘and
presented his amended bill which he had here tofore leave
to file which is ordered by the Court to be filed and on
applieation of the defendents by hie golicitore he is & ?
to plead ®pswer or demur to the same.at the next Term o
the Court. No process neéd issue.
B! K. MeadpFve James T. Mille o ’

In thie c'auee upon the applitation of defendants & 0
solicitor they are allowed till the 2nd. Rule day to file
their answers ec &s not to delay the hearing of the cause.

J. H. R. Vhitg g¢!Jamew T, Mille gt ale

In thi use upon the a pplication of defendants
solicitor they ars allowed ‘411 the 2nd. Hule aay o file
their answérs so s not to ddlay the hearing ofthe cause.

W. H, Adame ve Geéorge & Hepry Love.( .Inj. Decrse

Be it ‘“‘emembered thie csaBe, came on to be heard on
this the 2nd. day of February 1857 before his Hgnor Chan-
~cellor Ridley upofi Demutrer amd argument of ,counsel where
upon it is Decreed by the Court that the ¢ emurrer be sustédin-
-ed and leave is,given the compladnant to amend his Bill
which amendment im to be {iled op or before the firet Mon-
-day ig April next. i

Wwilliam Roark vs W. K, Carr'& othere ( Final Decree

Be it Remembered that this cause came on tobe heard
on this the 2nd. day of Februery before. the Honorable B. L.
Kidley Chancellor upon the Keport of the Master in the worde
and figures following towit: J, John “laiborne Clesk and
Master of the Chgnéery Court at Lafayetfe Report that in
obedience to'a deeree of this Honorable Court at the July
Term 1256. I advertised accorddfg to law and sold the mildse
and oné Hundred and sixty acres of the land menticned in the
pleadings and Decree for the sum of $752.28 cents the amount
of said Decree and metg thereon; %hen Nathaniel law becamé
the purchaser lé;"hsma the Highest &nd best bidder for said .
mille and leas¥ or loweet number acres of the land the said
160 agree of land is bounded as follows towit; Beginning on
a Hickory running themge south B0°Weet 168 poles to a stpke
thence south to a Logwood; thence East 136 poles to a sUgaT

167

tree on the Bast eéde of Puncheon' Camp Creek; thence. down
the creek north 59° Bast 16 poles; thence north 70°East
26 poless thence north 50° East /34 poles; thence north 280
west 9 poles to & stake at a branch; thence up the branch
P30 East 4 poles; thence north ¢8° west 24 poles to & stake in
the branch; thence north 23fpoles to a white oak; thence
west 19 poles to an Oak; thence north 25 poles to¢ two oaks
thence 20 poles to & stake ; thence north 28 poles to a bee-
-ch; thance north 220 west 36 poles to the Beginning con-
-taining by Bstimation 160 awres which being unexcepted to
is in all thinge confirmed. It is thereon adjudged and De~
-creed by the Court that all the kight title and dnterest
of the widow and heirs of Lichard P, Hall deceased in and
t o the land and mille mentioned in the report be divested
out of .them and ve-t;d in the said.¥athgniel Lgw his heirse
andassigns forever. It is further Decreed that a cépy of
this Decree be certified for regintratinn.
1

Joshua K. Stone vs Sam &, Hase et 'al ( Q¢ B2

* This &y came the complainant by his !EI.HC“-OE? and
presented an amended Bill making H, S, Frepch a party de-
-fendant which amenied bill the court allows to be filed
upon the complainant entering into bond and security aé# re-

-quired by "law ®hich is admr.

Jones W. Locke ys Kob. Stubblefield his'wife '¢ children
Thie day the complainmant filed his cross Bill which
1g ordered ®o be consolidated with the bill of Rovert Sgub-
-blefield next friend & ® against the heire of John Stubb -
-lefield and heard with it.
And then the Chancellor was plecased to &djourn to the
next regular Term. _Bromfield Kidley
P 306, La Fayette Monday Yuly the 13th 1857
The same being t he Beconfl monday of swid month and the time
appointed by law for holding the Chancery Court at Lafayette
The Honoraple B, L, Ridley having previously given me notice
that he’could not k?end %o hold said “Yourt., I therfoye in
obedience to said notice now on file ic my office adjourned.
Court until the first Monamy in Februkry next 1858 the time
appointed by law for holding of the' Chancery Court at Lafay-
-ette., ¥ Jotin Clafborne C & M
Lafayette February the first day 1858
The same being the f irst pjday in said month and the time Ep
-pointed by law for holding the Chancery Court at Lufayettes
‘he Honorable Bromfield'L Kidley appeared in the cours house
took his seat and ordered the gheriff g® open court and pro=
-ceeded to the dispétch of biic busimess when and where the
following were had and held(topitd

th & Wesley Balnkinship vs

<

e inship Guardian of =
a--“‘l ?'l:lkm‘mp of Joseph . Flippin & Hugh B. ¥1lippin
. Be it remembered that th§s cause came’on to ke heard
s on this lst February 1858 befope V“hancellor hialey \zpon Bill
answer & proof in the case whareupon it appears tha so::
time 8th March 1852 Joseph A. f1ippin wassppointed Guh; n;n
of Smith & Wesley ;lankinship minors- and that he @ve :
with Deft Hugh B, his security fof the performance of his

v




168
duties ae such Buardian-Joseph 4. paid out fully as much in
the education & clothing of esaid minore as the interest on
gaid sum. snd thecourt being of opinion that complt, is en-
-titled to recover .said mum of $69.43 it further sppears
that eaid JosepH"A. bas departed this life intestate in Ken-
-tucky & that Deft. James has been appointed administrator
upon the Estate of said Joseph », in Kentucky, it is there~
-fore adjudged & and? decreed by the court that cowplainant
RKecover of Dafts. Hugh B, & James Flippin gaid cum of oixty
nine dollars & 43 cante & coft of suit for which Lxecutien
may Iasue against Defendants to be levied of the proper goods
& chattles lands & tenemente of said“liugh B, & of the goods
& chattles & credits.@#Ballance én page 207)-

P 307, Lafayette February the first day 1858

The same being the first M¥onday in said month and the time
appointeéd by law for holding the Bhancery Court s t lafayette
The Honorable Bromfield L, Hidley appeared in the court house
took his saet and ordered the shekiff to open court and pro-
-ceeded to the dispatch of public busines$ when and where

_‘the Tollowing were had and held to wit.

X i

smith Meadof ve Williasm hoark and ‘others ( Im. Decre e

“his céyee cmae on to, be heard upon‘bemurrey tothe am=~
-ended Bill which having been argued and unde:ﬁtuud'by the
Court, the same ie renewed™&nd leave given is given?defts.
until the second lule day to answer the original and amend-
-ed Bille so as not to delay the hearing of the cause.

John r et ale vs G. H. burnley et als .
e cause is c ontinued upon tie affiduvit of complt.

Carr and leave is sdven him ‘to croes sxamine lédnajel Grigege y

e ¢ depositicn hasibasn tiken Touching what he may hav'e o
::‘}geto ¥hom- Woodmpre ‘ue &0 the conversation with Jéste-
Marshall and- then teke the depositicn of said ‘flooanora and

any other proof as™to«tde oharacter qt‘ naiuA_ergl.a-eaid pro of
is to ve taken 4t their own eosts and defendants with out

costwe. o

eaid Joseph A. in the hande of sald James to be admindster-
§ Kia a:]d it agpeatsng to the court that said Hugh.B. is the
«, security of the intesthte of said James for his guardian-
¥ -ship aferesaid. It is ordered & decrecd that said Bugh B,
have his Decree over dgainst said Jamee admr. as aforesafd
for said sum of £69.43 to be levied of the goods & cmtf‘lel
rights & credite of said Joseph A.®in his hands to be admin-
- -istered & for costs
P 308, February Term 18;)8
sary kqpison vs John Morison ( Diverce case
Ca the complainant by her solicitor 'and on motion
once it appeari to the court that copy & process pas re-
%gularly fgsuednf served on the @afendant onthe 29th day of
September 1657 requiring him to answer &.Ccenglthe defendant-
being present and deeling to make answer to eomplainantse

bill ve’taken for confesied and this cause now set down !’ox:\

hearing Zxparte. * :
Mary Morisen vs John C. Morison ( *inal d:cree
{

.

180
Be it remembered that thie ciuse cume on to be' heard on ‘
thie first day of February 1858 before the Honorsable
Bromfield L., Hidely Chancellor & C upon complaipants bill
being taken for confessed and proof in the cause. When it
appear@id to the court that complainant and defendant intew-
-married in Jackson County about August 1850, that complai-
-nant is a ag_engctable woman and that she has conducted her-
-self towards the deft. as a wife should do But that de=fend-
-ant has without cause more than once whipped her ana hie
been guittysef inflecting upon complainfng such = % &
inhuman treatment or rendered it unsafe & improper for her
longexr to R in/under hig dominion & control. It is there-
-fore ordered by the court that the bonds of mtrimony P
between complainant and defendant be disolved add that each
be restored to all ths privileges of single lifa. it furthe®
appeared to the court that complainant has given birth to
three children the lawful issue of said marriage Steptoe
Smitb Morison, Henderson Morison & MEygret an “oriemn. It is
decreed thet complainant have the g&re custody & centrol of
the last name & defendant of the twe first anmed children
and it furthgr decreed that the complainant & defendant shw
-all have the privéleges on suitable occasions of seeing & '
conv\rui* with either of the _children and letting the child-
-ren be th each other., It i furtherdecreed by the court
that defendant pay to William H, Botts scllicitor fo comp-
-lainant Twenty five dollaps he agreeing to the same, It ie
further agrecd that defendant pay complainant one hundred and
seventy five dollars &and that a lien M‘s retained cn all the
Land of which defendant is the owner for the payment of all
the money in thies decrée,the defendint assenting to the same
It is By amount agreed that for the Twenty five dollare de-
-creed to W, H* Botts & seventy five dollars decreed to com- =
-plainant ixtcution shall be stayedthree months &nd for the
Ballance Execution shall be stayed twelve months. 1t 4s_fur=-
~ther decreed by the court that cefendant pay all cost fa
thiie cause Expended and that Execution issue as at Law and
that complaimants name be changed from Mary Morison to her
maiden name Yary Dakle: *t is furthar .screec that defendant
deliver to complt. her clothesa upon demand.

oaniel D..Claiborne vs Jos., & Caroll Dillard & Jermigh
Jenison <

In this ciuse on application of complt. presenting higl l‘
amended bill among other thimge making Jermidh Jension a
party which having been read &nd understood by thé court. It
was ordared on' the'let day of X¥eby 1868 that dald amended
bill be filed and it appearing W the court that the cause
had so far progeessed as to leavé & good deal of ‘proof taken
on both pids? tis therefore decrescd by the court that the
complainant pay the cost in this cause up to the, time of file-
-ing saiff amended bill for which execution may issue.

. Lousia Kiger vs Andarew k. Kiger ( Decree final

» Be it rememberqd that on this lst Feby.'1858 this cauwe
ceme on to be heard hefore the Fonorable B. L, hidley Chanceg-
-1lor & C upan the b&ll ‘taken for confesived and rroof in the
cage whén 'it appesara the*court that affer the marriage of
complt. & Daft., he eome time in the year 1856 left her and

{



P

311,

‘thot Ixecution igsue wgainst him &nd his security Waehington

! . 170
and reafueed to provide for her and she was forced to rely
upon-her father for support, it furtker 7 that as the fruit
,of said marriage the complt. has one child which she has
named Mary 2lizabeth and that complt. has made no provision
for the support of said,child and has wholly neglected to
provide any means- for fthe support of the complt..or her
chilad agd has left her and her child in a destitute condi-
-‘tmn. t 18 therefore orderec adjudged and decreed by the
Court that the bonds of matrimony existing between complt.
& Deft be dissolved and for naught held and tha# her name
be changed from Louisa Kiger to Lousia Bagland Her maiden
name amd that.Deft., pay the cost for which execption issued.
It ie further ordered and décreed that ocmplt., have_the cus-
-tody and control of said child Mary Elizabeth and that ‘Deft.
be and is enjoilned from in any wise molesting or interfear-
-ing .with said chila. .

K. B, Meadore ve James T./!Mille & others y( Final decree

8 This day émae the aprties by their sollicitore & the
;imrtiiu.filed their agreement in writing which is on file

n t higwaacea dates 28th November 185§ signed by the rties
by vhicﬁhe", compladna agrees to a umiga hiB)bill fund t)em
defendant James T, Mills agreee to pay all coet and the said
Mills agrees to delfver to tie complt. the possession of the
land in the pleadings menticmed onggr before the 15th day
of* February 1858%end -s&id Meador is to deliver to Mille hie
note Zxecuted for sail land & tre same is to be for naught
held and said Mills is to deliver to Meador hie bond for
title to said 7 and the contract of bargain & s@le of szid
land between i Meador & Mills is .entirely Revoked and
set aside and ¥alid Meador is to charge 41118 nothing for the
lent of sajd land during tie|time he had pdesession of the
Tend in thé plsadings mentiohedi Whereupon ft.ie uecreed by
the court that the sale bé Réscinded Lhe ‘note & bond be de-
-livered to be cancelled amd that Mills deliver the possess-
-ion of said Land to Meador on or before the 15th Febr, 1858
un;.xthut nothing be, paid for hent that thie bill be diamissed
and that thé said Mills pay =1l cost thersin’& that executicn
jsaue., It'isordertd thaut Msador pauy the cost i m the first
instance & have Yudgment against Xillsf§for the same.

\

% .
John I¥ Halls Admr. & 'als-( Int, decree

It is orderes that it be Lefere@? to the Clerk & Master
of this cpurt to ‘take proof & Heport to the next Term of #his
cpurt the services that sollicitors William H, Dewktt, Jo.C.
Guild & John W. lead have hendered for -eaid adminietrator
im the Execution of* his 'saiC trust & the yalueithereof & that
thie cause beretained in court until the H@port is made.

- P

Joshua ki, Stone vs Sam £, Hase & H, 5. French ( 0. B.

Byyconsent of thaparties by their sollicitors this cause
is continued until next Term of this oourt to the Luler.

Haywood K.*Wnite vs Haley S. Young & ale ( Inj. B.

This day came tMe complainant by his sollicitor and says
he desires no longer to prosecute thies suit. $t is tHerefore
ordered by the court that complainante bill be diemiesed &

. }

171
White to collect tha same. -

Alfred H. Pistol Guardian & C Bxparte ( _ecrees
Be it remembered that this cause came on to be heard on
this 1lst day of February 1858 baofora his B. &4, Ridley Uhancel-
-lor & C upon applicatios of gaid Pistol presenting the Rer
~cord of the counti: court of Simpson County Eentucky appoint-
-ing him the sdid Fistol gaardian of Matilda A, ,Henry F.,
Sophia A. & Eldzaveth Pigtol infant orphans of ilizabeth Anne
Pis tgl decd. which hecord after veing ‘xaminsd by the eourt
is R garued to be as R8quirad by law touching foreign guard-
-ians and is ordersd tobe committed to the Record of this ¢ oud
which record is in the words & fi es following, tow it
Kentucky Record Kentucky Simpson County Court
At & county court began &.held for paid state & county
P 312,atthe Clérks office in the Town of Branklin bafore ¥illian's
gole prasiding judge of said court on the 16th day of March
1857 this order was made on the Hecord ook of ezid court sa
wit upon the metdon of the common wealfi &tty. of this court
it is orderad that Alfred H, Pistol be ‘appointed guardian to
Matilda A. Almiry F. Sophia A. & .lizgbath Pistol all minors
14 years of age % infant children’of 3lizabsth An. Pistpl deed,
reupon he executed bond in the penalty of Twel zthundred
nirzd™ do™ars, to the common weulth of Kentucky with Wi
Pistol his securi who approved by the court over
is condition ¢ quired by law "Guardian sond togitt
trnat we alfred H. Pistol illiam
bound untd the comm
v2 hundr

tollars the pa what weras & truly to bz maae we
bind oursslwas our he jointly & eev Tly firaly by
these pr ts 11ed with our seals snd :8 .this 16th day .

of March 1857.The conditicns oT the ayove obligation is gdch
that wha2re asthes above bound Alfred I Pistol was this day ap-
-pointed by the Simpson CUpunty court Guardian to matilda A
Alvira F., Sophia A. & ;lizubeth ristol infant orphans of
i1izabeth an Pistol decd. now if the vaid Alfred H., Pistol
shall will & truly pay unio the said orphane all such estates
or aptate as was 'is or mey hereafter become due to said orpham
hen they shall arrive at Lawful age to rzceive the same or
be thereunto, rzquired by gkid court 1or the time being and in 3
&1l other things shall faithfully discharge the duties of the
said office of guardians us the law airzots them, the‘above
obligation to b2 void else Lemain in full force & virtee in
1luw, Attest P. H Boissau Clerk Alfred L, Pistel ( edal)
{ ' ym. K. Pistol feeal)
Kentugky “imso oul At
v, PP, Soisseau? Cleark: ok 8aid county certify that
the fv.,raguh'lg order appointing slfred H  Pistol guardian”to
the children of slizabath snn Dacd, and'the guardian bond
spacified by said Order and deserived by the said A. L’ Pistal
copied from the original record with Wm, K. Pistol his security
and truly and corrzctly couied and that” the szid security W,
. Pistol is entirely good for %the penalties g\u;i?ﬂbond Zr(;d
3 1vent and that the said Alfred H..Pie salso go
P ‘.13.1151_1:;’1:; nalty of ssid bond and is likewise solvant sgd that
the appointment of said guardian is according to the laws O
Kentucky witness my signature’ this 10th day of .-Jul‘y 1857.
P.H{ Boisseau Ck 5co




!

’ 172
Kentucky singon county court set .

Wm. J. Williams sole présiding judge of said County
court certify that P, K+ Boisseau whose namg is assigned: to
the foregoing cgriificate is and was Aggu-kg) of the “imson
county accordidg to the laws off Keatucky ®hat his certifdcate
is in due form of law and that his sigamature theretc is-gen-
- uine That Alford H. Pistol and hie security Wm. K. Pietol

& A t. and good far.the. pepalty and s:id.bond and, appoipt-
-mant of alfrad H, Pystol is according to the laws of the state
of Kentucky.

Given under my hand sand Bignature and.private seal bez
-ing no publi® one this 10th day* of July 185

W. J. Williams J.,L. C. C. «
State of Kentucky ,simsom county court set.

I as-Cleark”of said courtgcertify that Wm, J. Williams
whoee name is signed to the I‘ur%goin‘g certificate is the sole
judge of tthe Simson County “ourt that he sas duly §lected qual-
-ified d&nd commissioner according to the requis¥tions of the
laws and constitution of said state That full féith anfl cresdit
aredue to all his official acts and that his signature theresséo
18 genuine in ®Metiwony wherapf I have here unto and affix the
saul of said mourt, v

This 10th day of Jul_" 1857 P, H. Boisseau Ck. ®. &Ce

P 314,Jones V. Locke 've Hobert Stubblefield & UWhers

P

315,

In this cace it i8 agreed by the partdes that this cause
be continued until next term cf the court and if said cause
is not compromised by tha time for defendants answer by the
July term of suiid court

John M, Claiborne vs Gyrue Simmors Mancy Simmons, Joel Simmons
and Willlam Simmogs minors by thein gysrdian.ad litem Joel
Blanken? and Sarah Simmons widow & O and Joel Blankinship
administ.ator of Smith B, Simmons ~

Be it rememberesd this cduse™for final hearing on this
lat day of )‘Fbruary 1858. befofe his Honor Chancellor Ridley
upon the ple&dings and proof in the cause and it app-:arsd to
the court that Smith B. Simmoans signed the deed wentioned in
the pleadings bearing date 7th Sept. 1855 and the same was
witnessed by Thomas J. WoodcoR at his request it also appearé
-ad to the oqurt that the complt.,“had’a title hound for said
land which web deliverad up at the.time of the exscution of
sald deed by said Simmons it also .apaarsd that eaid Simmons
agreed to- procure another Witpnéss tosthe deed and then hand
it over to the complt. byt before he done so he departed ‘this
1ife having the deed and bound in his possession that he left
the Dafth hie widow and children (his widow & children? his
pnly heirs at law exeept Blankenship who administered on his
estate, it also s ppsm*d to the court that at ‘the time said
deed was executed,the complt.gave said Simmons & note for §54
53/100 due one Yoy after date and said complainant fes an acct
of $18 49/i00& including interest as a set off against said .
not: leaving a balance of $43 69/100 due said Simmons #ncluding
interest on the which #s & lien gpon said land. $t is thereon
adjudged and decrged by the courtf that said land which is in
the poe session of the administrator at the time of filing the
bill bhe dalivera: up to the complainant and be admited to re-

-gistration as though the gume had been duly witneased and

’

i 173
provad and a1l the right title and intersst of the Deft.
in and to the lands mentioned in the pleadinge be divest-
ed ou t of them and vested in the complt. hie heirs and
assigne forever subject to said lien for the #43 69/100
and if the same is not paid within five months the Clerk
will prodeédd to sell the land to the highest bidder for
cash and pay sadd $43 69/100 with interest from this date
and the balane® he will pay to complt. it further deorsed

thatthe complt. pay one half of the coste &nd the admin-
-fstrator the other half out,f the assets in his hands
for which fifa issue.A copy of this decree will be certi-
-fied for registration.
< A
John M, Fergusson ve John Eakle et als ( In. decre
In this cause it appearing tosthe court T__h.a_t Deft,

John EZakle by leave of the court had filed a eress bill
seaking an acct. and settlement with Bhe Deft. Chrishan
Zakle as administrator 6f Henry Zakle Desds and sald eross
bill has been lost or mislaid it is ordersd By the court
that leave be given the said John Bakle @ATiY the 2nd.
rule day to supply the lose of said bill by Tiling a new
bill when process wili be duly issued.on the same.

P 316, Stephen Hollina % Robbert” Dallacs ( Final Decree

Be it' rememb-red that thiscsuwe came on to?fdnally
heard on this this? ‘the 1st day of Feby, 1858 before his
honor Chancellori{Ridley upon the réport of the Master with
exceptions on both sides which exczptions having been &r-
zgued apd understood by the court the same are disallowed
and the report confirmed and it appearing to the court
that the monies paid by the Deft.to the complt. for the
purchase of the land and his permenent improvemants & C
amounted $570 /705/1080 179/ 1000 it f urther aoceared to
the court that rent of the land damages & C due the complt.
By said repont:dmountad.$632 £8/100-having‘a. ballance:of !
$22 75/ 100 due the complt. It is 'thereon adjudged and de-
-oreed by the court that complt. recover of the defendant
said sum of of? #22 75/100 for which fifa iscued, it is
further ordera2d that “the suit at law:.brought by the Deft.
to recover the purchase mondy paid by him bhe perpetually
enjoined and the gost of this siiit and the suit at law be
equally divided betwsen the complt.and deft. and paid by
them for which fifa issued.

P. A. Wilkerson commissioner & C for theuse .of the heirs
& C of Alexanderson Fergusson vs Wm. D. Coley,E. G, Price,
William Holland and John C. Marshall ( Netion

It appearing to the satisfactionwf the court that
a sale of the alnds of Alexander Fergusson Decd. ve Pa. A
Wilkerson commissioner & C under a decree of this ofi the:
7th day of Seépt. 1855 that Williaam D. Boley became the -
purchaser of a tract of 100 acrés for $320. for which he
exacuted two notes each for $16U, due twelve & Twenty ‘four
monthe from date with E, G, Price, William Hollamd and
P 317 John C. Marshall as his récurities that the first note
falle? dur on the 7th Sept. 1856 and upon sai d note he paid
on the 26th of August 1857 $700 leaving due bn sadd note
290 with interest on the same $11 34/100 amounting on said




) 174
first note to the pum of $101 34/100 that the 2nd note fell
Adue on the 7th Sept. 1857 and that no payment has been
made on the same and that the interest due on the ames to
this day is #3 84./R00 making due on said 2nd note the sum
of $163.84/100 makinggthe amount due on both eaid notes to
this day 8265 .18/100.71t is therefore considerad by the
court, that the said P. A. ¥ilkerson commissioner ase afore
paid for the use aforegaid recover of the said Defts.
william D. Coley, B. G Price, william Holland and Hohn C.
Marshal said sum of $285 18/1000and also the cost of this
motion and that fifa issue for the sams.

Henderson Claiborne Trustes & C Martha Claiborne & children
( decree « .

Be it remembersd thut this cahse coming®for hearing
befors “hancellor hidley on 1st Febr, 1858 upon the petition
of complt. whereon it ie Refered to P. 4. Wilkerson spescial
commigsioner- to také proof & Report.within ig would manif-
-2stly premote the interest of the gaid Martha and and?
children to, vest a portion of their estate in the purchase
of tthe 105“agres’ of land ‘mentioned in the petition lying
in Simpson Couwaty Kentucky for a sum for paid parties and
the Clerk having taken the proof made *the following Report
which being unexcepted ®o 1s in'all thimge confiirm ad bythe
court and which is as follows; In thegpatters of Reference
this cause the commiwhbioner Heporte that 'he has tuken the
depositions of William T. Cregory & L. D. Bhort touching
their knowledge of the matters refered-and from said proof
he reports that the purchase of  the 105 acres of land in
Simpson Younty K cky wds a good invéstment apd that it
is a better inves®ment of the .funds in his hands as trustee

than cguld haye been made in Nigon County -and ‘that it would
promote the imterest of this wife & childran for whom heis
acting that the same should be gsettlad upon them and the
trustee be ordered to pay forisaid ldnd out of ?“‘d fund all
of which is Respeotfully submitte®:
. L P, A, Wilkerson special commissionar
P 318,And the court being satisfisd by proof that it is manifest-
-1y to the advantage of the said children & family that the
porticn of the estats be laid out by the trustee Claiborne
in the purchase of said tract.of land. of 105 acrss it is
therefore®decread that said trustee We authorized to make
the purchase and pay out such parts of ths estate or shall
securs said $ract of land and ‘take the title thersof vested
in his wife & children of ‘the said kartha & such as she my
have hereafter being a home for them and gesidnece of said
fami¥y and have the sume Registered in the proper county
it is ordered that the cost & expence of this proceeding be
paid out of said emtate by sajid trustee. "« A
John H. Wright ve L. B. Griffith.( O, B. demurrer T
Ci the parties Ly their sollicitors and the matters
of law arising and of the demurrer file by defendant to com-
-plainants bill beihg argued & by the court fully understocd
1t is orderad by the court that the demur be over ruled and
that the defendant a.swef complainants bill and he is allow=-
-ad until the second Rule in which to file “ig answer 8o &8
not te delay the hearing of this cause. 3
L] '
/
» X i 4

P 319.

175

Nathan J. Géss ve John M. ¥ergusson ( Inj. Bill .

Came the defsndant by his solliditor and __ 7 the
court to dismi#s complaipants bill and dissolve the,injuh-
setion heretofore granted for waat of proper bonus for in-
-junction and c osts whremsupon it is ordered that unless
the ocmplainant gives Injudiction & prosecution bonds ¢n or
before the meeting of court on to morrow morning' thisbill
be dismissed and upon his giving such bonds dt isordered
that He may file an amendad »ill & that defehdant answer
the same,™ 2 .. .

B & L. G. Mills & others ves James T.,-Mille and.others &
H. L, Young vs James T. Mills and others.

In this case it appisaring to the “hancellor thet
the fund 8 in the hands of complt..B & L. Y. 4i11s spoke
of in the bill and answers should te¢ eitler paid into the
hands of the Clerk of this court and bYe loaned at interest
during the pending of the litigation or that said complt.
should account for intsrest themselves 8 ordered that
they may pay over tite same with in one ‘m fiith into the Hands
of the Clerk of this court or such part of’'it as they have
not properly paid Y%var who shall loan out *the same at inter- P
-agt tak ing and good szcurity or that the said complth ac-
-count foM inthrest on the sume and it appearing to the
that L. M. Fite has £11ad his!petition claiming that Zfe
a fee is dus,him from James T, 2jlles which is provided for
in a deed of Trust made by said Yames T. }Ml}e on the 18th
of Mgrch 1856 'tos be mid out of © aid ffund, *t. is ordered
by the court that the gee of L M, rit2 being one hundred
,dfll‘fu & fifty dollars bz pald out of eaid fund and that
he give bond to refund should it be sodecraed the guestion
a8 to.which the complainants shall account for intsrest on
the fupd ig HEecorded until the fTnal hearing of the sause

Levi Austin & wife Polly ves William'hean WaBhingtop M, White
nad Samuel Pipkins ( Decree

Be it ramembered came on to he heard on this 2nd.
day ofFeb. 1858 before Changellor & dley whereupon i% 'app-
-ears to the court™hat copy & subpeons has bzen regularly.
gervad upon Uefts. to appear at this term of the court and

they having failed to plead answer or damur to complts. bill .

the pame 15 taken for confesstd,it therefor= appzars to the
court that Deft. Bean was the guardian oxicomplt. Polly be-
-fore her marriage with complainant levi &nfl that said *}
White and Pipkin are his securitizs for said guardianship

P 320,and it appears that said guardian has in his hands igeluding

‘

interest to this day $115 due his paiggward that he has
failed and refused:to pay over the sdpe, it is therefore
orderad a‘judged and decreed by the court that complainants
recover of Defts, said sum of 3115 and the costs of suit
forg which exacution may issue. .

Sematha G, Rece? By her Guarcian W. J. Reece

Be i1t rememvered that this cause came on to be heard
on tnis 1t of Feby. 1858 upgn the petition whereupon it is
ordered by the court that thie cause be fefer=d to the
Clerking <ter to dMke proof andgreport whether or not it



e ———————E e

P 321,hearing before the honorabdle B.L. Ridlaey Chan

176
would be to interest of petitioner to sell said land and if
80 what would b= a fair minium price and the,Clerk having
taken proof that would be manifestly to the interest of said
patitioner to sell her interest in said land ghd that it
would be worth on a credit of twelwe months twenty dollars
it is ordered and decreed by the court that suid land be
sold by the Clerk on & credit of twelve months after given
legal notice but is not requiréd to pulish? in anewspaper
and take mote and good security and report the next term edid
land lies in Mucon County and for dascription of the bound-
-ries refferences is here had to a d=ed made by Joseph He
Race & others to W, J Reece dated 7¢h Jan. 1858 and register-
-2d in the F gister's‘office of M¥acon Ccunty in bbok F. page
45¢. /

Jogn L. Hall vs'W. XK. Cgrr adminlstrator of Richard P.kall

Ruth Hall & others. . )
be it remembersd that this cause came ©

forgturther
lor on the
1st day of F.by. 1858 uppn the report of the commiseioners
assigning Kuth Hal¥dyPoger in whe heal ofe the saii Richard P.
Hall which report as>part of this decrea.

We the undersigned being ugcénnectad with the parties
and entirely disinte rested HA¥ing been appointed & C by the
Chancery Court of Macon County to allot and wpt off to Huth
Hall of the Real estate of Michard P, Hall her deceasad hus-
-band. .After having duly and fully understood .the whole mat-
-ter do herasby assign to the said Huth Hall for her Dower
‘tme following Deecribed land with the __ ? and improvements
there om to wit & tract L land in Pistrict No. 5 of Macon
County Tennesses containThag!by survay 37 acras.and bounded
as follows tu.wi{: beginning on & nitkary, corser of Nathaniel
law't land running theace down the creek R 20 W 78 poles to
s Black Walnut; Thance 8 754 ¥ 36 polef to an odk and beach
Thence S 55 W 54 poles to a stakej ‘mencg & 36 polee to a
staeke Ngthanilel Law's cornerj; Thence witk Law's line N 8003
168 polet to the" beginning including the Maption house which
in our opihion constitutes 175 part of the said estate ‘of the
said Nichard P, 'Hall Decd. censidering the quanity =nd quality
the commiseiconers further Fzport that Jeffereon B, “hort one
of ths commiseiopers appoinied to se¥, of waid dow attended
and mided in thev'laying of sadi Dower =—ut that he capmrted
this life befors the making of this report all of which is
recpectfully.submitfsd. P, n. W!lkerbcns v

! John &&liborne ( Comrs.

his cause is continued on this let day of Fetrwary
1858 as ‘onl the affidavit o compltatill the next Term of this
&and the same de remanded to ‘the rules with l2dve for complt.
to take the depoéifion of William Crawford of T xas; four
months [after this court &t his own costs;and thedefendants
tg teke rabuting proof without costs.
» And which being unexcepted to ig in all things confirm-
-ed by the do t.:%he cuuse was further heard upon the repért
of the Clerk Touching the payment made by complt.ihe cents
and improvéments upon which'a reference wap hac &nd exception
to said report was taken on both sides,mll of winich was die-

Christopher*Hays ve John S; Pennington et als

v

~ . ' 3 §oad

’ .
7 v

177
-allowed by the court except the exceptions of complt. a8 *
to interests to be allowed complt. which wue sustai ned by
the court and the said Heport being modified agreeable to
the order of the court there is the sum of $639.08 cants due
the complt. Hall. After charging him with rents and with im-
provements and the said Wk. Carr ‘having suggested in the
county court of “acon the insolvency of said Estate and it
being necessary to sell the said real Estate of eaid Kichard
P..Hall including the land assigned the widow subjeet to her
dower, it ie therefore decreed by the court that the Clerk
after advertising according o law will sell all of said land
dubject to the dower aforeseid upon & credit of one and two
years excépt for the sum of £200. to pay costs and Zxpences
and when t-e said sddes shall be coll cted to be paid to, the
administratoreWilliam K. Carr which shall®be disbursed among
%he creditore of eaid Sstate ProRata the complt. Hall. being
one of the creditors to the amount of $639.08 with interest
from this date if thera chould be any surplus ‘#ame shall
be paid aver to the Heirs qut of the said fumﬁhe costs of
this case shall be firct paid and the Atorney's feds for
paid cstate fowit) Dewitt, Head & Gi311 the Clerk for adminis-
-trator taking therefor. %he cross vill Wm, K, Carr adminis-,
~trator against the irs, A, T, Kills & others was filled by
permission of the court praying for a sale of the real estate
to pay debts it thereon refered to the Clerk to tuke an acc-
-ount_and report the assetts of said esgate the administrator
having reported the insolvency of the estate report likewiae
the out standing debts and whether it i necessary to sell
said 1lend which report being made showing the insolvency of
snid ebtate and that it #8 absolutely necessary to sell said
land for ssid debts which report being unexcepted to is con-
~firmed and decreed acoordingly. -

D

. )
P. 32351ija M, Willlams & wife, John W, B_adley & wife Celia
Hesakieh & Calvin Gook ve Joel Blankenship & Cal vin Cook sen.
Be it remembered that this cauce came on to be finally
heard before Chamcellor Kidley on .the 1lst day of Feb. 1858
upon the pleading andproofyin the chuse whera?n satisfacéerily

appeared to the court that the complt, have alveeted remain-
-der in a tract of 148 acres lying in the county of Mucpn bée-
-ginning on & poplar and beath the North west corner of the
original tract of Hesikiah USlankenship the same ie specified
in the deed of partition of the said heirs to mother Sallie
and Father Calvin who intermarried the complts. being her
child®en the said tract on said divieion fell to and was ase-
-igred to sajd “allie that ehe‘has departed this life and left
the said Clavin Cook (sen.) her husband and #8mplt. her childe
-ren that the ssid Calvin hae only & life estate <in said tract
by the cemetery?Hemainder to complt. the court is further of
opinion & 8o decrzes that the proceedipngs in the Bircuit Bourt
of Maeon on the part of Calvin Cocke ST. selling the Kemainder
of the complts. areconcerned &nd can'not effect the night or !
title of complts. the said sale se far as the complte, are
concirned is therefore set aside. It is further decrecd that
at the termination of the life estate of the said Calvin, the
complainants are decr-ed to be entitled to said land &he said
blankenship be enjoined from committing waete on said Wand =0

as not ;to predudice?the rights of the Kemainder_ ? thereon?




. 178
1+ ie further decreed that tha cost of thig suit be paid by
the said Calvin Cooke Senior. ¥

John Carr'& others ve Georgg HaoBurnley & als ( order

Upon afft. of John Carrleave is given him to cross »
examine George & Kebut his”proof & the cause is Lemembered
tc the Rules Generally to take proof.

P 324,Martha tep ve ‘ennett Wright ( 0. By
The defts. file & demur to compltis. bill which was over
ruled by the court but leave ie given d=fts, to L ly uponm

sai ¢ demurrer upon final hearing.

'

The administrator of Millse ve James T. Mille & others (0. B.
On motion it ie Refered to the Cleérk to take proof &

Heport uron the feed claimed by Baxtsr Smith, Ireaecl Koark

& Sam M, Fitt Zeqre clsimed by them @s couse) for James T.

¥3#1ls in the will suit in the Sumner Bounty Circuit Court out

of which the find in this care arose & Lgfered to next Term.

- \

H, 8. Youn(}m 4artha 4. Hobinson et als

In this cause Jagas T, Kille is appointed guardian ad
Litem for his childrea Jozphine & Georgiatta & Leave given
him to anewer & the order proconfescoggeainst the defandante
ie vet aside and leawe given them to answer leave is also
given to complainantis to amend and make P. A, "/ilker.onﬁ
trustee a cefendant & process issue to bring him énto Court.

W. H. Adams G & 5&; Gaorge & Henry Lewe ( In. deer.

This cause ®ameton to be heard wefore Chancellor hialey
upofl demur;er which being arglef’gnd und-retood by the court
the same is owerruled and le.ve'ie*given trfe defandante uhtil
the 2nd rule day to answer the eriginal and amended bill .so
as hot to uelay the hearing. «

Court adjourn until tomorrow mor#ifng 8 Oclock
B. hidley

P 325,Court meet according %o adjournment

Amandap M. Sheldings vs Charles N - “helding ( Final decree
Be it remembsrsd this equse.came' on to We heard on “thie

the 2d..d%y of F.by. 1858 befcre his Hon. Chancellor lidley
and it sppearing to the court that, publication had been duly
made 88 to the defendant,and he having feile. to plead,answer
or demur to fhe bill it is ordered by the court that eaid bill
be taken for cohfessed and ret for hearing exparte as to him
And thereon the cause wea heard upon the pleadinge and proof
in the cause and it appeared to the court that the gpmrties
intermarried in Mawon County and in & few weeks ufter the mar-
-riage. said defendant abandonsd her and made no provieicn for
her suppoftyand in‘other respects so treated her as to make
hér cituation intolerable. It is thereon 'ordered by the court,
that t'e bonds of matrimony between said parties be annulled
and for nothing held and theéy be restorgd:.to all the rights

. of single persons, &nd the name of complt. is changed from
Shelding to her maiden pame Amsnda ¥, Purker. It ie further
decreed ‘that the defendant pay the coste for which fifa iesue

Naney ¥. Sweeney ve Jas. DI, Me¥innis ( Fipal decree ’
/ X

‘
w . #

» 179
This cause is compromised and the defendant agre=s to pay
the complainant one hundred d6llars end on e half of the coste
and the complt. is to pay the other half of the coste out
of said fund., ;t is therefore adjudged and decreed by the
Court that eaid defendant pay into the office of the Clerk
gai & sum of one hundrad dollars-on or bafore the 3d. &onaay
in March'and on fuilure an exzcution will issué. It is further
decreed that each party pay.one half the costs for wiich fi
fa iscue. ' )

P 3263ermiah Dickeon Jr. ve Micheal Uuffy -t als ( Fipal d=cree
This cause cmac ‘on to be heard and compalinants say th-

ey desire no further to prosucute said bill and agree that

the t411 be dismissed. ¥t is thergfore decreed by the court
that Ba'd bi1l be dismiseed thout preduduce and the compla-
-iepMnt and his seeurity pay the coste for ~hich fife issue.

A. A. Brevard ve M. “uffy :tals ( In. Qge
By agreemant ef the parties it'is ereed by the oourt

that all the negroes cept the ones in"the possescion of the

defendant Duffy behhi out ty the Clerk until the mext term P

of the court taking bend and security for the same.~ufiy will

be charga¥le With a reasonable hire for the negroes he has

in peeseesion.

Nathan J. Gass vd Aarcn & Moses Work ( demurrsr
Came the parties by their sollicitors & the m-tters of
law arising oyt of the demut filed by defandants to complains
ants bill beink argued & ___ (% & understood by the court,
it is ordered that the uemurer be sustain & th.t the bill be
dismisced and complainantspaylallcest 4c. this cuuse and on &p-
-plicaticn of complaimant he i: Permitted fo tils & amended e
bill if one on or before the 2na kule cay.
Nathan J. Gast vs John M. Fergusson ( Inj. vill "5
There being no sufficient injunction & prosec utioh bonue
given b, complaintnt in thiy causs it ie ord red that unless
the complainant gi%¥e sufficient tonds on or before the 2nd.
Rule day this bill be diemissed & if suid bonds are given it
is by agreevens ordered by the court that the Clerk & Rastor
B 327, take anaccount’of all dsbtg due by Hach party to the other
and fHefered to the next Term of this court &1l questionb. aris-
-ing upon the Statute of limitd tion and other werec are - e
until the coming of sdid Report.

.
Jermedh Dickson ve alfred i. Puyne #“ilde admrs & als ve
James T. Mills & uils ¢
On motion it is ordered by the coart-that nobert A,
Bennett pay to James T. Mills &t his discrzfion not dxceeding
50 for the support of said Mills family out of the fund in
his hands in this cuse. It ig ora-rsd that all the capges fin-
-ally determined at this Texy e enro oled ‘und there b:ing no
further bueiness fox the.action of tue geurt the Chincellor
is pleaced ‘to adjourn until Court is convene § g
{ Bromfield Eidley
P 328, _Lafayette July the 12th 1858 ¢ ! -
The same béing the s-cond Mond.y+ of s&id month znd the time
‘appointed by ‘law for holcing the CBancery Court at bafuyette

! ‘
! {
~
R S R =




»

P. 329until the 2nd rule day t6 ans

~*p 330,

180
The Honorabde Bromfield L. sidley appeared 1o the court
house. Took his seat andordered the rheriff to open court
and proceeded to the dispatch of public business when and
where the following proccedings were had wnd held towit.

w. K. Carr admr. ve Charles J. Strget et als

Ln this case leave ie given the defendanre until the
ond rule day to answer the Bill eo &g not to delay the hear-
ing of the cause.

Mahula Kerle "ve William Kerley ( finsl lecree

In this cause it appeariag -to the court that the partiess
are ugzdniliving together baving compromise their diffhcul-
-ties., It'is ordered by the court that womp ainants bill
be dismisskd and the d ndent pay the cost for which fifa
lusue. |

M, & 5. Kixkpatrick et als vs 2. W. Martin & J% Y. Roper sent.
Cook & Bailey vs Z. W. Martin & J. Y Loger senr. =
A. J, Buncan g Co. ve L. WAartin & fonh Y. hoper senr.

In £¥1 9% sbove cause leave is given the defendant:
ey ‘the caveral bills so as not

to delsy the he.ring of #iid-causcs. A

villizm B. Moreg vs K_,_7 Whitley & &« g"Meire & C and vevisees
Of Tayldr Whitley decd,

Be it rememperedtthat this cauce came on for, 1inal hear-
-ing before tie Honorable . L. Ridley Chancellor "on this
12th July ‘1858 whe it appearing to the count that the Be-
-fandant having b-:?z’rv-:d properiyp with process rasidept
in this state-and publication hiing properly made azg¢ to tke |
non resifamt nal all of ‘said Defeplupts hav farled to
pleed answer or demur to complaifignts Bill, "the sume is taken
for confessed and et for hearigg Axparte. Whereupon it aat-
-isf:ctorily appearing to the court thut in the ysar 1842
theweomplainant Mowen lLaving paid #85. of the purchaie money
of 49 acres of land purchuscd fo John Heeves who gade the
title to Taylor Whitlef and in 1842 complainant & Taylor
Whitley adjusted thelr rights toychismg said Lnud by comple-
~inant permitti Taylor “hitley to recover the dead for the
49 acres; “md Ke Taylor Whitley Tsecuted to tie complainant
W. B, Moren the 70 acres of land 1lying in Meocn “ounty now
the iew. Spréngs adjoining %{111zm Chitwood, Wyell Goad &nd
Jdgwby & Heancd™lying in Jistrict No. 6 end that complainant
& wife have settled and levied on said 70 .ores tract of land
from 1842 to thig time, Yet the vaid Taylor Whitley.by hie
estste wnd to charge complainant with rénte of = id land for-.
15 years, The compl nt files $hie Eill tq, remove any doubte
in regutd to the title of said land not eeeking to claim un-4
-der the will aforeesid. “he court id'of opinicgn thut the
complainante title to the gaid 7C acree of land by virtue of
the ywattantee deed ic good & perfacts ¥t is therefore Decreed
byrvthe court that the esomplainants &re entitled to, p=id 7¢C
acres of land and ar€ not subject to pay rents; and sll the
right and title of the Defendants be divested out ofi them
and veeted in complainante Moren & wife. And 1t further orderd
jthat the Defemdant pay the costs of thie guit and that fifa

L]

igcus,
' : ]

2432

3

181

William H, Ajams vs George Wi Love & Henry Love .
P 331¥athan J. Gasse vé ses &

aaron York & others ( Pemurrer

the defendants in thig case filed their demurrer to
complts. bill &and the oourit heipg fully advised over ruled
the same and lsuve ie given defendsnte till the first rule
day to file their answer.

Be it remembered thut this day the 12th of July 1758 Bennett
Wright & otherg Securities of John Blsowbrne as “lerk &

Maater of this Court presented to the Chancellotr their Petition
together with a notice srrvedjcn said Claiborne asking“to
be discharged as such gsecurities or that said Claiborne
-ecuted @ bond giving “ounter Security wheraupon said Clai-
-vorne tendersd his resignation which w.s eccepted by the
Chancellor & afterwards the Chafcelldr preciding was pleused
to reapuoint to said John iniborne as “lerk & Master of said
Chancery Gaurt &t Lafayettd for the next Bix years & theore
upon said John Cladborne came here into opsn eourt & took

on oath to support the conctitution of th&iUnited ates &

of the state of Tennessee and on oath of office & was per-
-citted to reenter og the discharge of the duties of h
office having previously tendered &o the Chancellor t
-lowing form, segersl bonds which were acknowleuped b
Chancellor & ordered to t antered on the ords of
court. Sauid bon.s are in the words & fdgures 1'ulloging Towit
Know all men by these ents ihag that? we John.Claiborne
Daniel IJ. Claiborne, X niel M, Claivorne, I. L -Rosark,
George L. W.lton Fatex ilkerson , <son Howell; snderson
Br:tton, L' L+ Seg es Washington 1. Whitg, Joseph Woodcuck
Perry A. “immons, Y. Qlaiborne, Zz. G, “laivorne, J, H.
tt, W. &4 Carr, W. L, Gregory w=nd Jemes h. Brogan &1l

rock

of tha county of Magenné state of-Fannessee axdept Daniel

D. “leivorne who is & citizen of the county ofl #jlson in
i state of nessee in the sape ol one thousand dollare
which paymant we bind our 1v#s our heirs Ziecutors end L

aled & duted the 12th

administrator Jointly & -severslly &
day of JWly" 1858.

Therea: the wbove bomad John ¢laivorne has ben this day &ap-
-pocinted “lerk & ter of the Chancery Court at Latayette
for the term of eix years now the condition of the above
oblightion is sueh that iff the saia John €laiborne shall
well & truly account for & pay over 11 moneys arising, frem
taxes on «suits collected by him ae Clerk & Master aforesai
during hie continuance in office then the thove obligation
to be void otherwise to pemain ia full force & virtue.

John Clainhorne (seal) yaniel D, Caliborne (senl)

I. L. Roark ( séal) tifkincon (geal)

G. L. Wal ton (peal)

Aderson sratton (seal ) Tie 204 raves \seal)
W. U, ¥nite (seal vosaph Woodcock ﬁbealg
Peryy A. “immons saal) J. Y, Claiborne \seal
zZ.G. Claiborne {seal) . H. Brockett (seal)
W, K. Carr (seal ( . L Glegory (seal)

James A. Crogah \beall .
Know all men by these presents that we Jphn Bl iborne , Daniel
. Claivorne, I. L. Roark, P. A,.%ilkinson, &. L. Walton

7son Howell, anderson Bratton, L L, Segraves, W. MK White

Joseph “oodcock, Periy A. Jlm,na. y J. G. gleiborne, J. &
i




rES

. ' 182
Brocjett, WK, Curr, W. L. Gregory and James A. Crogan all
of Maocn CQounty & stute of Tennessee except Laniel D,
Claiborne who is a citzen of the county of Wilscn in said
gtate of Tennessee ape hela & firmly bound unto the stute
of Tennsssee in the sum of five thousand dollars to which
ayment we bind ourselves our heirs exscutors & sdminietrstor:

P 333,%0intly & severally firmly by these preszntc signed seuled

& dated thie the 12th day of July 1858,

Whereas Lge avove _bound John Vlaiborne has tri: day been ’p-‘
-pcinted Cl:=rk & ff.cter of the Chancery Court of Macon county
forwthe term of 8ix years from & «fter this aate. Now the
condi tions of the above obligations is such that if the suid
John Ylaiborne shall faithfully coldct & pay over zll fees

& forfeitures -greeable to Iaw auring his continuance in ’
osfice then to be void ot ise to rémain in full force &
virtue Ry P
John Blaiborne (seal) faniel —4 Claivorne” (geal)
Nathaniel ¥. Claivorne (s2al)G. L. ton (seal)
EeoniHowell (sesl) :ndureon Bratton) (£eal)
L. Bg.S¥graves (seal) U, “hite (seal

Joseph #8odcock $x=a1§ Perry A. Simmons  (sedl)
J. ¥, Claivorne [seal Z. G. vlaiborne. (seal)

J. §° Erockett QWal W. K. Corr.(sealt) )
James A Crogan (seal -

anow all men by these presente that we Johp Cluitorne, |/
Daniel U. Claiborne, Nathaniel M. laiborne, ITedell L.
“'ee vk, Pet—_sr « wilkinson, G.
Eratton, L’ 13 $%graves, W. i, ite, vYoseph Woodcock,

Perry A. Sigmons, J. Y, Claiborne, Z. G. Elaibvorne, J. H,
lirockett, R, Cary ", L, Gregovy & Yamts A Crogan &ll of
éhe coynty of kacon & ¢ :.@f',ot Tennessee .except Juniel D, -
lajborhe who is a citzen' off tie colnty of Wilson in said <
state of Tennessee .re id &firmpl rou'\d unto the state |
of Teanessee in the sum of five thousand dollars well &
truly to be paid. we.,bind ourselves ouxr l.ui e executors &

P 334,adminictrators Jointly & severally ‘ixa y by thesde.signed

B

sealed & dated”this 12t day of v ,y 180
Now the conditionsof ghe above obligation is such that whene
ag the above *ound John Blaibtdrne has thie day been appokntegd
Clerk & Master of the Chancery -court’'at Lafayette ig the
cohty of Macon & state aforestid for the Term of eix yeas
now 4T the suid John “laiborne shall be “lerk & Muster afore=
=sai d kccount forl&wpay: ‘over‘all moneys: accordaing to law
coming intc his hands && commissioner 'to 881l property son-
-demned or ‘ordered to be 8old by said court thea this obli-
-gation to Be void and not otharwi se,

<ohn Claibogn e (seal) Dani D. Clzivorne (.,ehl)
Nathaniel X Wlu orne (seal) X, L. 4oark (seal)
P, 4+, Wilkerson seal) Gi L. Walton (eeal)

Eeohifowell  (seal) Anderson frattén (seal) R
L. L. Segraves (seal) W. M. “"hite (sesl

Joseph Woodcock Eaeal Perry“A, Simmons (sz281)

J. Go Claibozne (seal) Z. G.'Claibcrne (eéal),

J. H, Brockett Leal,g %. K, Carr (seal)

W. L Gregory (seal James A. Crogan (seal)

JKnow'all men Yy these presentg the* we Johan laiborne, Da. el

2« Claivorne, Hathapiel,M. Claivorne, I. L. Roerk,

£1ton, sscn Howell, sndereon

183

P. A. "ilkingon, G. L. Wal ton, ‘son ' Fowell, 4nd r:én ratton

L..L* Sagraves, W.M, Yhita, J ph Yoodecock, *erry 4.

Simmons, J. B, Claiborne, Z. G. “laiborne, J. ¥, Brocke

W. K. Barr,, Wl. Gregory ¢ Jmaes ‘A, Crogan all of this
county 6 Macon a sta te of Tennessee i 8
Claiborne o is & citzen of the county

tt

of YWilson.in said

state of ‘' Tennessee ara hald & firuly bound unto the state
of Tepgsssee in the sum of Five thousand follars to which

payment we bind outszlves ouy heirs
-ors Jointly & severally.and dated th
1858.

tha 12th

cutera & administrat-
day of July

P 535,%hareas’ the above bound John 8luivorne has this ‘day been

Mapgtar of the
rm of six years.Mpw the conditions of

sppointed Clerk &
» county for’the ts

ancery court of Macon

the

above obligation is buch th=at if the said John Claiborne

shall safely keap &

:cords of saidsourt & shall fuith -

-fully disc:hrge the uutxﬂe of his offige durdng hisvcontin-

sutfice inisaid officer then t

otherwise to remainsin full force & vir

John Blaiboyne (seal)

Nathanjel 4 Ulgivhrne (seal)
¢+ P, 4, Wilkinson (seal)

L. L Segsavesk (seal)

Joseph “oodcock ELJ&l

Roark (seal
n Bratton (szaly
¥hite(seal)
A, Simmons (ezal)

bove obi gstion to be void

Janiel;; b, Claiborm (geal)

J. Y, Claiborne (seal Claiborne (seal)
J, B. Brockett (eeal) k carr (sal)
7. L, Gregory (seal) d .. Crogan (ceal)
P .,:')u,“/v' Ausfin g( wifs /011 vi{ A1liifm ZzuAd, Tdehidtofd ML WAite
&/Fmdel Fiokin (/
/e if réme gﬂ "‘fd it fhip gauss to/be/hefrd
on/this -

+ Uuwrdian ".‘.3. liezca ixpart
that thi8 vaudd ceme on B Ve
ly 1858 upon the f
in «11 thw €

:low follewing

I 37 ,Sandadthi

be 1
'on this th
Clerk and X
follewing
port it
by the court
that the .suid S
intarest mentidned in
be divasted out of her and vested in the
lleece hi Yis and assigns forever nub
the . urchass money, it is further orus

t all th-* .lvht utle odiim &nd
mnthia G. heece has in and to tl

the ddnd :n’ntmn;u in the
purcha

i b the court

the money srising from the sale of suld lund when codls

be pzid into the hands of the (.\‘mr'ihrnT &' the 'same part
intarest and it is:further ordarad tigt the petitoner
the cost for, which fifa may issue. '

The Clerk & Muster razports that he fuvzz'nz-u the land
tioned in the pleadings at the cour
and at ¥ive other places Public, onz o
situated more than forty @ys prevh-‘a to sadd sale

\u;urdh, the 151;11 day of #pril '1858 upon &, cradit
months & where "illiam J. Hasce baecame the purche

er hé

months after date with good security thersto all of wh

’

nowsd door Iaf
which 1in said land

t to,a 11nn for

that
acted
to

pay

men-
tte

aye

& sold

same &t the court house door in the ‘own of Lafayette on
of Twelve

be~

-ing the high=st bidder at the prics of Twenty,dollarssand
axecuted is note for said sum of Twenty dollars due Wwelve

ich

{



P 228,

P- 339,

184
is respsctfully submitted this the 12th day of July 1858

W. H, Adams vs George W, Love & Henry Love ( Final d:zcree

Be it remsmbesred that .this cause ?/ on to be heard onth
this the 12th day of July" 1858 before his honor Chancellor
Ridley in the presence of the parties and their solicitors
and it appearing to the court that the matters in dispute
have bean compromised as follows.
The trade batween the partizs as to the sale and purchase
of the tract of land is cancelled and the notes given for
the purchas: money are to be deliversd.up and .the title to
the land to be revested in ‘complainant the complainant is to
pay the costs of the suit except the depositions of Defendants
and no account is to ba taken of thé rsnts & Improvements.
{t is therefore adjudged and decreed by the court that said
eseontract for the sale and purcpsse of said land be sit as-
-ide and a1l the right title and interest(of the defenuants
in the eame be divested out of themsund bé*vested in the
complainant, it is further decread that the notes made ex~-
-hibits-in the bill and given for the purchase money be de-
-liverad U akd complsinant pay thé costs for which fifa
Issue & a writ of osseuﬁun issue to place said complainat
in possession of daidvlan@. It is further dscreed by the
court that the gttys. of complainant, Head & B=nnett be ‘a1~
-owed a fee of $40 each __ 7/ that s fees and the eosts
of the suit be a 1lien upon tie land® subject to’éhe attach-
-ment of phis wife ia1 the 'divorce case. No axecution is to
{ssue and sall the land until the mext term of the court.

Dy, Claiburn?\&r Joseph & Carrol Uillard & Jermiah Jamison
Decree ! 5
~=~ Be 18 ramembersd that tily wause eamr on to be heard
on this 12th day of July 1858 before Chancellor Hidley upon
the demurrer of Defendant Yamison “wheraupon on condition of
the same the court is of opi}ﬂon.‘th«at suid bill-is. sufficient
i *)law & doth ___ ¥ said deft. demurrer.and Grders

that he answer wherdupon deft. filed his answer.

Nathan J. Gass ws John M/ Fsrgusson

Be it remembered that thig wause came on further hear-
-ing bagore Chancelilor Kid1dy ‘on® thé 12th July 1858 wheresupon
affiduvit of Defendant this cause continued and the amount
orderad tote taken at last Term ig revived and raport to be
made at next term and the defendanta’ is permitted to take ,
proof =nd?John Eakle, Moses York & sndrey Bakle upon the . °

? in Deiendants affidavit and report tha amount at A

next term, l‘he costs of taking said Witness Deposition to be
paid by Defendant, o,

W. BY Moren ve Kencheon Whitley & ‘gtheee heirs & i of
Taylor Whi%ley Deceased.

Be i'teremembared that this cause came on finsl hearing
before the Hon. #, &, Kidley Chaneellor on the 12th day of
July 1858 where ab it appearing to the satisfaction of the
$¥surt that the Defendants having been served properly with
process radidents {n the state and publication having been
proparly made as to the non- residents and all offl said Defend-
-tnts ‘having failed to pleh‘d or snsyer or demur te complts.

14

g v ¥
- | b ¥

185

bi1l the same is takan for confess ed & set for haazréng -

Bxparte whereon it satisfactorily uppeared to t he court

that in the yeur 1842 the complt. Momen having paid Zighty

five dollars ofthe purchase monsy of 49 acres of purcdiee

of Bohn Reeves who made the title to Taylor Whitley and in
1842‘complt. and Taylor Whitley adjusted their rights touch-

-ing’ 8aid land by complt. peraitting Taylor tol receiva the

de“d for the 49 acres und he Taylor “hitley executed to compl

W. B, Xorem the 70 acrés of alnd laying in Maoon “Younty near

the sed Springs adjoining Willium Chitwebd, Wyatt boad & 2
Newby & Heance lying in district No.6 «nd that complai nafi¢
& wife have settled and lived on said 7( acres tract from

1842 €0 this time ya2t the ssaid Taylor Whitley by his will he

seeks to make said land & part of his estate und éo charge
complainant with rents of said land for +Fifteen years the
compalinapnt files this bill to remove any coubte in regard
. to the title to said land not sdeking to '¢laim under. the .
will aforesaid the eourt is'of opinion that. the womplainant's

Title to the said 70 zcres of land b, ﬂrtm’,‘u’r the warran-

-tee deed ‘is good and perfect it iw therefore decreed by the

court that the complaingnts is entitled to said 70 acres of

land and and are not subject to pay Tents andall the tight

&*title of the defapdmnts be.divested out of them and ves ted

in complhinantﬁ‘.‘.ﬁor & wifs & i1t is further orderasd that

Fne/Defts /vay tif cdsts/of the guit/afd fifa/isguf Touching

the question of sosts it is refereu tgthe Master to report

to the next Te m of the court whether any agre ment w.s made

as 6o the payment__ -2 T o

P 340 Jeremiah Jixon vs A, A. Bennetty “uffy & als

Be it remembérad that this cause came on for hearing
aeas on thie 12th duy of Jyly. 1858 before ghancellor kidley upon
Demurrer of Defendants Breward & Luff% tothe cause cross
£4{11 of 'said Dizon whereupon it appears to * he court that
said 8111 shows nogrounds of® legal or jquitable releif, and P
that said Demutrar as well tuken and the same is sustained
and the #i11 orydered to e dismissed and that complainant
pay the costs for which fifa may issus us at law & C.

Irby Morgan Plumer’ & Co vs Z4 W, Martin & J. ¥, boper
This cause is dismissed dt the coste of compnli.nanta

Fall & Cunningham v8 Z. W. %artin'& John Y hoper senr.

In this cause leave is given defendunts until the 2nd.
rule: day to answer so as not to deslay the heariag of the
cause ., 5 .

M

Martha A. STepp & otheré ve Dennett Wright &
On affidavit of compsdianant Martha Ann Stepp this

cause is continued till next term of this court and lsave

given to retake thne deposition of Oredell Roark @md this camse i

is repanded to the rulas ganarullyt in taking proof & C. i

P 341,Charlotte UoCommack ve James McCommack( Bill for vivorce
Be it remembersd that this cauee gmme on for final
heari on this the 12th day of July 1858 vefore bthe Honorable
B. L ngidley Chancellor of the 4th Division & ite appearing
.

tofhe satisfaction of the coupt that the defendsnt Jamés

‘ a o oV




33

9

186
McCommack 18 a nonresid:nt of the state & that publication
had been made as required by law & that Deft. fiiled to ap-
-pear plaad answen or demur to complainant's bill and tht
the same hus been taken for caonfassad as to him.-it further
appearing to the court ¥rom tie proof in the cause that said
deft, has besn guilty of Inhuman treatment to complainant
& that it was not safe for her to rewain longer with him &
that he had refused to make the necessry provision for his
fumily it further appears that Deft. wilfully & maliciously
deserted w.nd abscensed himself from‘compd@inant & that good
& suificient grounds exiet for a divaoree fromt he bonds of
matrideny, it is theraefore ordered adjulged & decrsa=d by
the court that the bonds of matrimony that is now eaisting
between complt. Charlatte McCommack & Deft. James McCommack
be declared void & that the s:id Charlotte be restored toall
the rights privileges & Impunitigs of = single person it és
further deérzedthagt complt s name ba changed from Charlotte
MoCommack to her maiden name Charddtte Héndrix & that she
have the cure & euetody of her two children Polly Ann &
Harriet:¥, McCommack, it 'ié further orderad by the court that
' compliTwpay)the cost of this suit in the first pldcde & that

she have Judgement ever sgainet the Deft. for the same.

John J. Wright ve L *B, Grigfith \

Be it rememiéred that this9suse cume on {or f inal
hearing on this the 12th of July 1858 bafore ¥romfield LKidley
CGhancellor of the fourth Division of the state of Tenncssee

P 342,it appearing to the satisfaction of the “ourt from the pm of
in the causa & ¥ ement proconfesso heretofors Yeing takem
against Deft. ith that complainant Johm 9. WrightiMary
Wright sold th®ir interest.ia negron‘gul Mary to said L. BS
Grifiith & it further appéarg ‘that the Interet of said John
J. Wright & Mary Wright coneisted of only half of s=id negro
& that in the sale to Briffith as aforssaid «nd in drafting .
of the bill of sule to sai¥ Griffith for said negro it fur-
-ther appears to the court that they by mistake in drafting
ofthe*bill of slle included the title to the whole gro &
girl a bill of sile for the same Instead of their Inferecst
that they sold ag aforesaid it is therefigre ordered adjudged
& ddereecd by the court that the! said will of szle which bears
date ]‘Zth of February 155;,3'~mldd by complainant John J. Wright
& mary Wright to Deft. I B. Griffith for said negre bedeclar=-
-2@ null & void & that all the right title and Interest
that the Ba=id'John F. Wright & Mary Wright had in & tosaid
negra be decrsed to Déft. L. Y. Griffith which is one half
of said negro be vested in Deft. Grifffth his heirs & assigns
fbrever, it is furthér ordersd that the Deft. Grifiith pay
the cost of au13 for which fifa may Issue.

Patrick Duffy ve Michael Duffy A. a. Brevard and Jacob Uhls
‘ /1% is ordered that the Defendant Jacob Uhls bz nllow-
-ad until.the second rule day to file hic answer in this
cause 80 as nbt to delay the hearing of tne cause.

John Word Guardian & C in “hancery at Lafayette ixpartee
“uly 1858

& Be it remembered that thie camuse same on this day to
be heard before Hon . B. L. “idley “hacnellor & O upon pe-

/
| . v,

-
-

N

187
-titioner which was sworn to form which it appeared *to the
court that Mohn “ord by whom petitiomers made their applica=
-tion to the court is their regular Guardian having been
7343 appointed such at the July Term of ' he "ilson County Hourt
“ t,James A. Taylor disd _ ? in the year 1856 in
ilson Sfunty Tannessee lgaving & last will & Testament
which wids duly admitted to probate in the county court of
Wilson, it further appeared that the wife of said James A.
Taylor Deceased & the Petitidners were all thes heirs & rep-
-rasentives left hychim & the only persons to whom anything
was given by hig last will, it further appeared that the
said wife of 'the siad James A, Deceased ig dead having died
sav:ral months since & that the Petitioners are the only
persogs holding any interest ia the said ona’ third part of
the Red Sulphur Springs property which the said James A. de-
-deamsd~died edized & possessed of sdid, Kag Sulphuy Springs
property it appeared is situated in Macon county Distrdet
No.6 about 12 miles Is8t of Lafayette aggeining the lands
of Parent os the North Hudson, oa the gga; Goad & Manen”
on the “outh Manen?, on the West the IatSrsot of the said Ja
James A, Daceassd of "of which he died séized & posseesed it
appearsd amopntad t0 one thied purt of the whole of said
springs prqperty which property consists of about one hun-
-dred & “ighty Tour acres of land .togather with &ll the
Improvements & _L? thereto attached it further - ppearad
from the allegation of the Fetitipn that suid property in
depriciating in value for want of Improvements & proper case
of them alrsady on the 2And & that it would be to the manife~-
-stlgdvantage of the Petitioners for the Interast of one
third which they hold insaid prgpszty to b2 sold and that
it could be sold now to albetter ddwantage than subsaquently
whersupon it was comsidsred by, the Sourt that the" applisation
v presentad a proper case for a rsference to the Blerk & kaster
to thkMe proof & report to the court whether it would be to
the Interaest of the Fetitioners for their dmterestin' the
said property to be sold & if so how & upon what terms & the
court so oruersit ordered further that n2 report if practi-
-cable to this Term,ef the cdurt

*

P 344,John Jord Buardian & C Jxperted Fetitione to sell Land { In

“hancery at Lafayette July 12th 185

' Be it remem'ersg that this cause wames op apgain to(be

heard this day upon the report of the Vlerk & Taster & the,

proof upon which it was bas2d which lieport & proof is in

‘he following words & figures towit) .
John Word Guardian & C. Sxpartee petidi¥n to eell lapd

The undersigned “lerk & Master ofthes-hancery Court at
Lafayette in_____ /?' to an interlocutory order made in the
above case have proceed:d to take the Svidence of John C.
Marshall, Janiel ¥, “laiborne, Peter A. ilkerpon & Hugh B.
Flippin who after having been “worn-to +¥ata the truth the
whole truth and nothing but the truth touching the matters
coneerning which they might be interrogated ptated as follows
towit:John . Mershall being firet sworn gtatad that he wus
acquainted with the property Known as the Rgd Supphw’ “pring
property situated in this county gome 12 les fast of
Lafayette, that he has #nown seid property for about 12 years

{




' ¢ 188
that he is opinion that it would be manifiestly to the in-~
-tersst of the children and heire to whom aonz third of
said property b8longs to ,have the sume sold us he beleives
that it would sell for mors at przesmt than subsequently
that the property he belaives is depreciating i« value, he
further belejves that it wdlud be beut for the sule to be
upon & credit of one two & thrée years the payments to be
Zqual, the last payment to draw interest for twelve monthe
prevéous to its maturity h2 thinhs twenty five hundred “ol-
-lars would be a proper sum to be fixed on &8 & winioum pris
-cg on ome third ef said proparty.

Sworn to & subgéribed befors me this 12th day of July
1858 . John Claiborne C & K
. Jahn C, 4grshall , Baniel*®, Blaiborne, Peter 4. Wilkinson
P 345,& Byugh ¥. Flippin being next sworn stated that they had
héazd - -Hed the deposition ofeJohn @ #arshall anu suscribe to
the statrmsnts therein contained in teferance to the char-
-acter & condition of the propasrty the propriety of its be-
-ing s0ld & also as to the tepms of sale as well as the
sum to bz fixed ofye & minimum price sworn to ane suscribzd
tefore me this the 12th day af-Ju13v 1868
f John Claiborne C. & M,
Patar n.,"ile" son, H.”B. Flippin Daniel D, “laiborne
From the for:going proof Impart that s would be to
the intsirest of the petitidners to have their intetedt jof
the Red Pupphur pring propérty sold that khe sals should
be upon & credit”of one Two & three years-the payments being
aqual the Last note to besr interest for 12 months this pru-
-vious to its maturistyandkthat twent$ five hundred Dollars
should be fixed upon as the minimum prige upcn the patitionxs
report haing haard and understddi by the-court is.-in
all things confirmed Prom which Report.&nd.proof it appears
to the satisfaction of the court that it wowld b: to the ths?
interest of the minor children to whom ong.third of the Xed
Supphur Springe belong to have the «same %Jld on & oradit of
ona two & theee fears the last nots bearing intersst for 12
monthe previous to its maturfety and <lso the mi ula pfice.
for the one third undivided Taterest insuid property it is
therafore ordered adjudged fad dec reed by the court that
the master after giving notite ot théssale &f said interest
insaid property i1 the Uhion.aad amerfcan' the Banner & Yatriat
at Nashville fér three months and advartizément at three or
moreliplacee in. this founty one of which shadl be the court
house and another thel Public Xoom at the Red Sulphur Springs
P 346,& the othar at some public place in the county.Shdll =xpose
gaid interest to public sale té the highest bidder upon the
premjse s upon & wredit of one two & three years the lLast
*note to vear Interestas afWresaid. Notes with tyo br more
good securities being required of the purchaser dnd a Lein
retuined upon the/igterest so sold until the payment of all
the purc hise money except that one hundred and iwenty five
Dollers shall be nequired to be paid in cagh on the day of
salle, and provided that noale shall be made unlese the
property shall bring 26008 . It ie ordered that the Master
Report his action in, the premised to the next torm of this
cdhurt,

Firdonia Kerlew vs W. %. ‘arley (‘Final Decree
Be it remembered thut this fause came on to be heard
.
’ SR »

189
on this the 12th day of July 1858 befor= his Honor Chancel-
-jor idley upon the pleadings and proof in the cause & it
appering to the s.tisfaction of the court that the partiee
Intermarried about 7 yeare ago that during the time they
lived together the Deft. on seviral occaBions accuged the
complt. of adultery which dhargesare unfounded; & that the
complt, is woman woman? of good character jt/aleo appezred
to the court that ip March laet when the partjes were on
the eve of __ - '? to the Western district the left. se~
-cretly laft the complt. without zesigning one cause & re-
-mained absent some four months ‘& that Deft. wae a' man of
good character, these chargee on the conduwt of the Left,
renderad the conditicn of the complt. intolerable,it is
thereon adjudged & Pacreed by the court that tha«konds of
Matrimony existing betwesn said parties be dissolved & for
nothing held & the eemplt. be .estored to all the rights
& privileges of & feme gole, it is further ordered by the
court that the property be divided between the compisifant
and Defendant as follcws; the complt. is to retain® &l the
property in her possession except the vagon hernesg& C
Coupting of the cow & calf threededs ¢ fu rniture, mare
& colt & “ighty five dollers of the 35 iu cash making
her Interest in the proferty®worth $325 & complt. is to
pay H. h.Bennett atty 'of Déeft. §50,-@ollars of the OUne
hundred & thirty five of. the cash in hand the Doft. is al-
-80 to have the wagon harness & C which is tc ®2 deliverea
over to him, he is alsc to have the mon8y & notes attached
in kiée hands of his father James sly and «1s0 the mare
in 1 is pesseesion the Deft. is to bave the privilege of &
visiting hit child John W, and the child to visit him at
reeveonsble times: to be repgulated 7. Clerk & Eagter,it
is further decreed that the Deft. pay the coet for which
fifs Iesue the guection as'to who is the moet suitable per-
-son to ruise the child i# not determined by this decree.
1t {8 ordered thst c name ¢ exchany from Karley
to tTher meiden name S . !

John Carr & ¥. ¥, X rshall admr of Jesse Mershall Leceaced
vs Ceorge Burnley et ale ( Interlocutory lecrese

Be it remembered that this causg cume o:n- to be heard
on this the 12th day of Jduly 1858 betre the Hon. B. &,
#idley Chancellor & C upon the pleadings and proof in the
czuse & it appearing to the court that the bill wes filed
for the purppee of settling the Title to certain slaves
To Wit} Bermelia & her children Mulinds, Moses & Henry &
for a division of the remainder of the glaves of tigir in-
-testate Jesse Mayrshall the sai¥d Yohn Carr claiming “said
slaves Permila & Moses ae a8 advancement, it also appecred
to the court that™said woman Permélia was placed in the
possesion of saild Carr & wife in 1836 =& a loan & hage so
remai ned in their possession since thst tim# the court is
of opinion & so decrees that said Permelis -was & 'loan &
not & gift & that suid woman & children are .the property
of the estate of the dntestate)Jeswe Marshall Deceased but
the e=id complts. lcan is fot Shargeable with hire r8r said
slaves, it alBo gppeared to {he dourt that the following

slaves belonk ko suid Getate (Towit) Dick Mertin, Henxy,




e

v : .

| N i . ] 1980
Yosee, Hed g Andrew, Pilly, Peter, John, Bethel, Frarhy &
her child Hannah, Dave an Infant child Rachel & her Infant
Martha & “1fred and hire to be divided among the heirs & di cté

8 -ributees of said GUstuwe. It is thereon adjudged & Decreed by
the court that Anderson Eratton, John V, Mershall & John
claiborne te appointed commisei cners to mske division of the
slaves belonging td said estate including woman Permelis
& hner increate & the slkves above menticned & amy Increase
they may have among the heirs & distributees of said estate
set forth in the pleadings & report to the next term of this
court¥The Clerk willl take an account of the hire of the slaves
since, the settlémént of the administizter with the.county
court' & charge the admr. with tle same he will also tske &an
acoount of sy advancement made to the different distributees +
the-clerk will-allow the zdministrators & reaconatle compdn-
-sation for their services eince their cettlement with the
count; court the @lerk will report to' the next term of the
court, it ies further decreed that the costs of the cause be
paid by the adm out of the aseetts in their hands for which
they Wil fe.credited on their settlementa.

Willis Dean we Piligte Pean ( Decree

This cause 18 continued 111 the next telm of 'the court
upon afficavit of Defondant witheave to take proof on both
sidee generally. ¥

Christopher ﬁnys ve John Stewart Pennington flexender Miriam
& “1lender Peanington'( ¥inal Lecree
Be it 1f bered that, this cguse cime vn for hearing
before his H Mor B. L* Ridley & Cl‘anccnar & C upon the bill
oiz-complcénmt exhiby te zubwex of Befggdudte Jphg S. Penning- -
-tcn & the fmswer of puardian-&dlitem for the other vegendan?
&' proof & exhibvite i: the cfueesfrom &ll’ of which it ¢
to tie mtiaf&.ct}_ﬂop of th& cqupt thit Dafenjunt John S, Fenn-
-ington bzcame Indsbted to C. iays & g, M, Rupel -partpsrs
in mfechandise under the firm'& style of Hays & Lupel In the
P 349,sum of one hundrgi & Eighteen dollars and ninety three cents
due January lst 1856°& that, eaid Hupel assigned hie Interest
{n said note to” said Hays on the 12th of January 1856 where-
-upon, seid Hays the compl®. b#c.me the sole owner of the note
; % _ 7 sued & recoversd Judgzment on the note againet
John 8. Pennington on the 1lth of Sept, 1856 it was not
staid; edecuticn izsued thereon on the 8th day of Sept.1856
& weg elaced in the hands of James A, Brahdon = constable of
Macon “ounty who returned the same nulla bond on the Bth day
8f Oct., K856 it further appeared to the court thet the decd
marked exhibit A #to the Mmcon Cougty Tract of 2And was execu-
\ -ted by one Wiliam Crawford on the 18th of Decr. 1851 to
214zabesh Pennington & her heirs that eaid Flizaveth was
the wif® of the Deft. John S. Pennington that she died since
the execution of said deed & before the filing of compleinant
B§l1 that said Alexunder Miriam & Pllender are her children
Yy her marriages with John S. Peanington that the main part
of the considsration of the Truct of land conve red to her &
her paid heire was & gratuity from her* brother ¥illiam,that
gedd Blizabeth Pennington in her life time & her ggid husband

John 5. were seized & posscsged of gaid Tract.of land “:t
Tow

Macon county Tennedseg No._ _ and bounded ae follows

‘

- F % : il

!

191
“his Indenture this dhe 18th day of Decr. in the yeur of our
Lord one theusand Zight hundred & fifty one “illiam Crawford
of Monroe “ounty & state of Kertucky of the one part &
Elizabeth Pennington & li:r heirs of the county of Maoon &
state of Tennessee of the other part witnessedh that he tha

said 7illiam Crawford for & inc ideration of Twé hundred
dollars to him in hand paid at or upom the Delivering of t
these present hath given bergeined granted sold leased con-
firmed & conveyed & doth by these presents give grant barg-
~ained rell & convey unto her the said £lizabeth-Renningtom
& her heirs & assigns esecutors & administrators tor ewer
ull the estete right title property claim & demand what ever
P 350,edither in Law or Wquity that he the suid Williem Crawford
hath to & certein piece or parggl of land that he the szid
¥iYliam Crawford hath in Macon county Fennessee on the
Waters of Line Creek & bounded as fallows towit} Beginning
on & double poplar on the state linej tHence couth with Ha-
iley's line 110 poles to the stateSline calling for astake
thence West to the beginnihg 167 Fg¥Es eonteining 10 acres
te the same more or less to have &.%¢ hold all & singular
the .8z id picce & parcel of land together with all. wood N
wauters, mines & minerals, heridiments & appreten: néks to the
said TIMzab®th Pennington her heire & szesigns forever & the
said William Crawford doth hersby bind himeself & his heirs
forever to warrant & defend the right of khe above mentioned
piece of land from himself hi® lieirs & «11 other perscns
whatever unto the said 2izabetl: Peanington & her ‘hejrs &
assigns foraver given und my hend & seal this day & date

bove writlen illiam -Crawtord (segl)
Written eigned in the pre

ence of us ~lexander Fevgueson,
James Fergusson, W, Fergusson. a

lKeceived for registration sixt of Fabruary 1052 G, &, Walton
egister of Mzoon tounty state of Bennesseglaeon county
Psroonally’appeared wefors me J H. Short “lerk of the
county of Macon county Alexander Fergusson & William Ferg
the ____ __7 witnesses with whom I amm personally acquainte
& wha &fter being @uly swprn Teposeth & say they ure peyson-
-ally acyuainted®with the assigner & that they heard him
acknowledge the same to be his act & decd witness oy hand
at office the 6th February 1852 at 12 Vek P X

L. Waltor “agieter of Macon Sounty.

P 351,The court is of opinion thut sdid deed ie not fraudlent but
is valid & that said John S. Pennington is Tenant by the
curtesy for & during his natural 1life of s id land & the
enid interests is subject-to be .sold for his debtg. ‘v is
theraforé ordered adjudged & docreggd b. the court that'the
clerkis Hagtér  of this court &fter’\first advertising the
some a8 required by law proceed & sell the & i4d tract of
lend to, the higheet bidder for cush at the court house. dooE
in the ‘own of Lafayette for & during the Term of the natu-
<rel 1life of the said John/S. Pennington it &ppac: ring to the
court that he has such an Ustste in said land & that the
Clerk & Master apply the proceede of scle first,to’ the dis-
Zcharpe of complts. Chrietopher Hays debt: of one hundred &
iighteen dollars & ninety fiwe cants together with interest
therson from lst day of Januramy 1856 till paid over & that

he take complainant receipt therefore & pay the balance of

{



192
the purchase money if wny to eft, John $. “ennington & it
is further decreed that the C & M raport his proceedings to
the next Term of this court & that the complt. Haye pay the
cost of suit tor which fifa,may isbue. )

|
N./3. fass/ve K & K Ydrk )

The @€fendfnte t4led thfir degurr 7/ to/comglts, agend-
-ed i1l which ias/ntuad & vefng pell/und/rstéod by the
court/thd sa so/over rulgd/dni/leafe gived defendangs t¥1l
2nd/Rufe day to/ansfer/so #s ngt to Aoy ti: fr¥aX of the
causg. .

Jones W, Locke vs Robert Stubblefield et 18

I+ is agreed by the councel ‘on both sidas thut they
defandants have two. months to file their answers so ag not
to delay the hearing of the sause,

’
P 352,8mith Meador Exc & C.vs Wwilliam foark et &ls ( *inal Decree
Be it: remembered thnt thie ciuse came cn tobe heard
on this thewd th day of July 1858 before the Hon. B. L) *
Kidley ChancelMor & C upon the pleadings & proof in the
cause and it appearing té the court that Ira Meador died
aving & will.and the ¢ompltt & Lewis Meador qualifiled g
ecutors the father having died it =340 appeared to tire
court that the Testator loaned to hie daughter ‘—1isub~:th
Loark wifecof Defendant #illiam Koark negroes Julian & Eliz-
-abeth & =11 of her portion of#he estate for life & t her

death the swid property to be divided among her children i

the % defendan it - 1so appeared that the ‘xsoutor paid
over to the said {z4beth & her husbund about $711 & took
their hond. It further appearcu|that the said William hoark
hed become guardisn for the minodr ‘endat before the .county
court &s guardian & the court being of opinicn that the comp=
-lainunt iz entitled to 7 denwded of hie trust and r leased
Future lisbility. 1t is thereon adjudged & defireed by the
court that the compl=icant berdenmuded of 'his trust & Ve ré-
-leaged froh any futwle responsibilty in regirdito gaid pro-
¢+ -perty. Tt is further d-ereed by the court that complt. pay
_one third of the co® and the defendent Willium “oark pay
the remaipder out of funds, in dis honds for which fifa

Issue., 5

Samuel P. Pagne ve :.AA, Smith et uls { In decree

In Bhis. cauce leave is given the defendate until the
2nu rule day to answer the Bill Bo a& not o delsy the hear-
-ingjof the cause.

P, 353,90, D, Claiborne vewoseph & Carroll “illard and Jeremiah

Jamison ( Order : ; -2
In‘this cause it is ordered by the court Thet service
of notice upon Joseph & Carroll Da#llerd shall be sufficient
for &1l of caid Defendants for tuking Depceitions & seid
s caupd continued until next term. . -

Nathan J. G;uss vd Moses & Aaron York (- Demurrer
. The Demurrer in this case ie over rulgd by the Chan-

—eellor & the Defte. ordeted to answsr fhe Bill on oF vefore

. 193
the fourth rule day so as not todelay the hearing of the
cRuse,

B, #. Towneend ve J. N. Livingston & John Segrzves

In this cause leav# {g given Defts. to answgr on or
before the 2nd Hule day go as not to delay the haaring of
the cause.

P 354,Mary Martin ve Daniel Mar#in ( Bi11 for a Bivorce

" Be it remembered that this cause asame’ on forihearing
od on this the 13th day of 'July .1858 before the Hon. B. L,
Ridley Chuncellor of the 4th divieion of the ptate of Tenn-

. -gsgee presiding at Lafayette Macon county. It appeardng

to the saticfrction of the court«skat Defendant was & non-
-redident of the stute of Tennessee & that Judgement Pro-
confesso have been teken against him it further appeared

that the Deft, Daniel Martin has beem guilty of whipping
beating & Ill-treating of thre'complédhant so that if render-

-ed her condition fntolerable -& was nof safe for her to

langer remain with him. It further appears tfrom the proof

in the cause that*the id Daniel Martin has the following i
property (Towit) one horse,cne wow,one hog, one rifle ‘gun,

two beds st®ade some household & Kitchepn furniture,two
plows,two hoes, one set of Plow geering. it ig therefore
crdarad-n.djudiai &:Degread by the court that the bohds of
metrimony: that is now'exdieting between the oomplai nant

Mary Martim & Daniel Martin be declared void & of no effect

It ie further ordered that complts named p= chanfed from
Mary Martin to ®ary Hutchinson. It ie x'urkhcr ordared &dj
-udged & decreed by the court that' the seic cozplddinant

Mary be allowed fo eep her Infant children that they rem-
fain with her gader hex ontrol & dominion. Jaid chilcrem
dames appe:rs & follow to wit Javy J., Ceilie Ann, Wiley ,
W. L. & James Albert Martin. 44 1s further decreed by the =
court. thaut complt Mary be allowed all of *the atove named
property,that it be giventto her to.dispose of _a? she may
gee fit & that compylt pay #he coet of this proceeding Y
with Judgement ever against defendant for the. srme- for

which fifa

:
. F. Townsend ve J. 4. “ivingston & John H. Segraves {

leave i¢ given the Defendant until ¥
to answar ths bill so &8 not te delay ‘
' . !

A, ABrevard ve Michael buffy & Jucod Uhles
Petrick Juffy vs Jacob Bhle et als {

In ths cwuscs upon the wffidavit of Jacob Uhls. It
appearing to the court that gaid Whls i¢ a nonresideit,a
citizen of Illinois that Judikement Proconfessg hud been
tuken zgainst said Bhles to.rile a crose bill in théss
causes ageinat said parties, it ie therefore ordered & De=-
-credd by the court that said Judgement Pro=confosso be
set aside & said Ubles bepermitted to file hie answer on {
or before the sacond ruleday so as not to dekay the hearing
of the cause & that said Uhles be permitted to file hie
cross bill in both casges on or vefore the 2nd Kule day.

7 {

T S Sy P s




2 ¢

L. G. #1118 et als ve James L. Mille ¢t als &nd
H, S, Young ve Martha A. robinscn et als ( In. Decree |
3 T™is cause is contdnued until the next Teim upon .
the affidawits of the Defendsnte =nd the case ie remanded

the rules for proof on'both sides the administrators will
leave out the fund until the nest Term of the % of the fam-
-ily of James T. Milly the sum of $125.

> #%6 July Term Chhncery “ourt 12th July 1#58

\ alfred R, Brevard ve Michael luffy & Yacdb Uhles

Patrick”Duffy vs Jacob Unled 3

In thie cause upon the affidavit of Jacob “nies, it
appeared to the court that said Yhles is & non rapgident; &
citizen of Ellenoise j that Judgement pro conferso has heen
Taken agaipst said Unles in the first above named céee be=-
~Tore the ~lerk & “adter on the 5th day of¢ ~pril 1858 and
it further appearad thit it was not neceesary and material
or eaid'Uhles to file & cross bill in theee cuauses against
#aid parvses) It is therefore ordera2d and decreed by the
court that szid Judgement, pro confesso be cet aside, and
paid Uhles be permitged to file his answer on or before the
ond Rule day to as not to delay the hearing of the cause
and that the ssid Hhles be parmittssh to file hie crocs bill
in both cases .on or before the 2nd l.ule duy.

John Hall vs W. K. Carr wdmr of K. P lall decd. Ruth Hall
v '

& others 1§
Be it r“gm ed that this«c use czme oun to be heard

on this the 12 aay of July 1858 before hig Honor “harcellaer

Kidley upon the report of lig Banter in_the worde andfigures

following to wit:
The Clerk & Master hepd ts qhat ke advertiged the land

me. ttioned in the pleadinge for more than forty days'; Both
in the public news papers wnd in'livers public places in
Macon county one of which was at the court house in the Town
of Latfayette and gold gaid land estimated at ®one hundred

P 357,and seventy three scrée morc or lebs subject to the widow
Kuth Hall Dower Br life time iSstate jn . fifty es2men ecres
thereof upon the jremisss oa the 20th day of Muroh 1858 upe
-on & credit of one and two years Ixcept the sum of two
hundred dgllurs which was peid in hand. “hen and where Hen-

-darson Johnson beqwme the purchager 't the price or sum
nd two hu-
1=

of nine hundied wnd thres dollars; and peid in ha
-pdred andi gaye his two geveral notes wit!: good hn@ S
-dient esecurities, one for three hundred pnd # i1ty collars
and fifty cents due the 20tli day of =srch 1858 and one for
thvree huddred affi fifty one dollare and+fifty cente due tie
20th day of sarch 1860.

/%% of whieh is kgspeetfully submitted

This the 12tk dey of July 1858

y Jghn Cleibornas Clerk & Master

I further repdrt that Messrs Head, DeWitt ang @uild are en-
~titled to a fee of forty doll&rs each for theiy services

Yonn L, Hall've W. K. Carr adms of K. ® Hall dece & Kuth

#.11 and others
Be it remembered jthat this cause cam

4
on this/ the 12th day. ef July 1858 vefoie his H

e on to be heagd
onor chancellor

Ridley upon the report of the aster which is in all thing
confirmed and unexcepted to it is thereon adjudged and de-
-credd by the court that the “lerk proceed to pay the costs
au;. of the $200. cash and then-the feee of Messrs Suild ,
)e¥itt & Head and the Balance he will pay to the adminietrator
to pay debts prorata. The Maeter will proc to collect

the notes and pay the proceeds over to the & dministrator to
be paid to the eraditors prorata., End there be no fur‘her
business the court adjourned Bromfield !'idley

P 358, State of Tennessee .

Be it remembersd that on trie day #t being the first Monday
in Februsry 1859 &nd the 7th day of ezid month & the time
appointed b: law.to hold tke Chapgery court for the county
of Macon in the 3rd chancery divieion of /the state aforesaid
wt “the court house inthe town of Lafayette in the p &
state aforssaid in the presence oY tne Honcrable *
L, bidley Chancellor aussigned by lamifo hold s.id
court thz following proceeding wersiheld ¢ owit

Thomas J. Blippirtve Joel Chitwood(ls
In this .case on motion of, gomplt.
and it appeaming to the court ; t the ¢
asseat of def:ndun re
and now not
he is allowed
make his raport.

Goad
.rtied andthe d°f2

daent heving on
the office ofithe Claek &
rdale po

Thie daj
the 16th ssptambe

3 p

sourt
suit for ! ifg"Issue
ningt W. H. asams etals (final Jecree "3
se it appearing to the ourt that gomplain-
to Defandant Adams and-they ars liviag to-
-gather it is ordera=d thut complainant's bill bs dismidsed
and Bhat Defszpdant psy the eost for which fifa Iesued }

J

cgainst J. B, Migpehall

utor

P359James Halliburton surviving Ix
administratorof J. B. Short Je
Be it rzmembared t
tris the 7th day of Febru 3
Chancellor & C and by con admiticn of ‘the parties
it appears to the court that since the last term of -this
court kil defandant Marshu)l has resigned ki ministrator-
-ghip on the setate and Bhat Ms >3
has bin appointed administrator de Gonus Iom
Shords estate it is order=d that thie suit be vived aganst
said alexandef ag adminie tor afforsajd and stwnd and be
in the sams plite and condi tion &s It was agapst g-id" Mar-
-shall ahd the same be prosicuted no furthar agadet him,
Marshh1l But/in/thy sins/wsy ufd fonditfon e At/waf afanft

{ .

E

wid J. B,




. ““ .

i 196
Aafd MarghaXl it furthsr appaarsd to the court that this is
tharforg ordered and dec d by the court thzt he Clerk
take and -tate ana account chargsn the Defendant with all
sums of money rsceived by Defendant intestate us one of the
admr of Abraham Parker Decd and giving him cradit by all
sums payed out b; him for s id estate or to c.mplainsnts
his co adme and reportd to the next court shqwing the amount
due from said Shorts, estate ha will look to the proof on
file and any other the parties may produce.

P 360,5.M. ¥1te,¥. H. Dewhit, J. 0. Pickett:-vs agapst 4. W.
Cornewell ,Bnuck L. Cornawal, Josiah Cornew=1l, L. Piétol
& Thompson Cornewall

Be it remembarzd thit this mause came on to
upon the coneent of the parties wharsod it wsuc
-twzen the sajd parties that the r‘.’ftu.‘wr.r_\' blaimed
lands conveyiea to them by theire father THompeon Cornewell
of the 1l4th of September 1853 shall pay to the complants
one hundmgd and fiifty dollars in cash and the coet of this
suit and ti® dbdplts, agra: to have vacted in the dafendant
all the right,title and cl8ime that complaints have in said
lund specified in compits levy not heretofors convayed by
complts to defts and the lands invo 1 in the plesdings
$150.00 shall be im full of the claimes of the said lands
the sdid $150.00 deft. to comlps. in' pursoyances of said
agreement it is therafore decreed by the court that the
same b2 made parte of this decree and compls..right and title
to said lands i aid deed of defts, Registewsd in Mzoon
:?unty District %7 be divested ou® of them and vegsted in
dfts.. But compls.sare corcesigd do nqt garentes only so
far %% they & those claiping undakx them tie title Lhiureof
the dfte, _ ? entitled to to?"811 the remaining in ®aid
1lande not hefastofore conveyad by th® quit elaim deed of
complt. it is futher decregd tha'®’defts. pay ile cost of
this sukt for which cost fifa issue.

P 361iighard Freeman and’othars sgainst Benjamin Urjver ‘& others
s It is orderedeby 'the court in the above cause that
{1bria Secgraves ba apointed Yugrdian asdlitem for the
minor helirs in said case tewiti Baajamin Drivar, vordila
Divar & #illiam Driver, Peter Opiv:r, Gaubriel oriver &
Febeca Uriver, Mary &, Msador, Darah T. Meador & Margret
L, Mizdor ufid answer for them, 5

Crrall Spatkman against William Speakin ( final dscrae
Besit remsmberad that this cause cume on for {"inal
heping before HonpeB. L. Ridley Chanclor precliding at
fayette on thisl the 7th day of Februry 1859 and it appear-
-ing to the court from the proof in the ocuuse and comlps,
5111 being %aken for confessed that said def:2ndant William
Speakmsn had ‘refused to provide for compl. ¥s fo grdvifidns
tg Hef sfppdrt. And Bhat he had bin guilty of cruley whip-
-ing of said gompll. ‘it th ore.appears that good and
sufficent grounds exist for a divorse It is tharefore ordered
adjudged and decreed bythe court that the bYonds of matrimony
now éistgn between the, parties be desolved and e declardd
voied and hald for naught and su.id gompl. Orrah Speakman
~ 7 reinstated to all the/rite priviiges and imupities of

’

- | b

* 197

P 262,& single person.It is further ordersza that complaint pay

the eoust of this suit/ and ahve Judgement over aganst the
defsnant William Bpeakman nnd fifa:issue.

D. L. Goodall 2t als ve Gonell koluson and James V, Smothere
In. dacres

In this caube it appapring % bat pub-
-1icaetibn had been duly made as to the d=i3nd t uu&g!' - .
Holuson who i: & non resident cf Tennzesee and he hag fail- .
-ed to plad answer or demur’ to complainants uviil, it'is

ordered by the court that said bill be taken for confesesed

and set for hearing exparte or to him, ’

D. L. Goo&d11 et als ve James V. Sfother's et n1s ( Pinal
dzcree
it remembarzd thut this cause came on- to be ‘henrd
on this tne 7th day of Februury 1889 fore his Hon. Chpn-
-callor idley umpon bills and answar order proconf2880
1i5its; amd it therson apppearéd to the odurt that
the ¢t of land #entioned in the pleadings was sold by
the dafendunt Jame® V. “mothers %o hie co-defendant Ggnell
RKoluson om theg2d day of October 1856 and ex2cuted a title
bond tharefor, It further appeared tg thé court that said
dafandunt Holuston failed to pay the purchase money for
g24d land except & small porticnsthereof; =nd op the 156th
March 1358 the said fonell Roluson sold and __.7’'said land
to said Smothers; and eurrender=d up W s=id Smothers said
title land executed on the 2d. of October 1856. 1t further
appearsd to the court that the s.id defendant Smoth2rs has |
gzcursd and paid to' the complainants the amcunt of their

? amounting the sum__ __ % paid by said ioluson
onsaid land which__ ! ? of the complainants hav been ageig-
-ned and transfarred, to, the dafendnnt -mothers so the pur-
-chase money_ . _? Smothers oa the 2and and the amounts
.7 and paid him to the complainants is the full
value of Baid land. It is therson adjudged =ndds€raed by
the court thatall #he right title and intersst o the def2-
-naant Soluson in and to the tract of land mentioned in
the ple~diings lying in Macon county district No.ll Beginn-
-ing on & Hickory runing west -to,a Beech; Thence south to
the Beginning containing 34Q1 acrss morz or less be divestea
out of him the said Gonell Rolusén &xnd his heirs, and vesged
in the defendant Jas. V. Smothers and his hetts forever a
and the surrender of the ititle land to szid Smothers and
the__- "7 of the landto him be, in all things confirmed.
It Is Turther decrsed that the complik. and the dafeadant
Smothers sach pay one half of the costs for which fifs istue

Mariah Seruggs vs Robert Scrucgs ( pinal decrse

Be it rememberad this puusc c.me on to be heard on
this the 7Tth day of Feby. 18059 before Ehancellor Ridiey |
and’it appearing to the court thet process has been__ _
on‘the d:ft. and he has failed to plead answer or Semur to
complzinants bill it is opderad that the sume be taksn for
confessad and. det for hearing exparte or to him and therseon
the cause ocame on to be heard on, the pleadings “andproof in
the cause and it appeared ito the sutisfuction of the court
that the defandant had mistreated,beat, and sbused the com=

f




or " e

¢ . 198
-plainant and in other respects so treated her as to rend=-
-ar her situation intolerable and had also failed to provide
for her. »t is thereon adjiudged and dacredd by the court
that the bonds of matrimony betwsen the parties be__ _and

P 368the complainant be restored to all the rights and privile=-
-ges of & fems sole., it is further decreed that the dafend-

» -ant pay the ceetfor which fifa issue.
Alfred A, Brevard ( !

Thig cause 'is continugd

Alfred A. Bravard vs JYacob Uhls st als
‘his cause continued

Mdrtha Ann Stept ve Bennett Wright ot als

Upon affidavit of eomplt Maprtha Ann! "3tppt this camse
is continued until the next term of this colrt upon com 1te.
paying half the costs which hay occurad in tha cause., +t
is therefape decreed that compits. pay half the costs in
the cuase I8¢ WHioh fifa issue.

'
Fall & Bunninghai vs .2 % Mattin, John Y. Hoper sgar.

ic caus continu = 4
appearing that an amendsd blll has been filed in
this cazuse the same is remwndsd to'the rules,

265, M & 2. Kirkpaprdck & Yo vs Z. W, Mgrtin & John Y. Hoper senr.
This caushdieing improperly on the hearing 19cket the
same 18 remanded the rules. N

Cook Failey & Co vs Z. W. Martin'k John-¥¢ hopér senr.
This causa bedng imprépérly on the hearing docket the
sama is remanded "to the ruleg.
A. J Owacan & Co.¥vs Z. Y. Martin & John Y. Hoper senr.
+ This causé bethg improperly on the hesripg docket the
same is remanded to' the. rules, \

Court adjourned uatil tomowmpw mgrning 8 Oclock
s < * B. Ridley

366, J pp 84e1/Chitug )
o *)‘omaﬁl j:?é;ﬁu;/c:ﬁp%yhgﬁg/di %‘11;{;511_2 l&u;}o ;d
€ t aAd agco T a Bgol
ézr;;n?: n::{ioégz;( st{grs p:"":Aa ofing tf dffahafdnt Jogdl
Cpifwogd.

ond it pleased th: court at about 5 oclock P. M. to adjourn
the court uantil to morrow mording Bight oclock. 'I_‘euad'ny
morning Felir, 3th 1858 court mat permanent to adjournment
pregant "the Honl, B, &, ridley chancell?t & C presiding.

' On mcugn & it - ppedring to he court that John « Bester?
and W, Y, Jyer havg & license to pratice ia the courts.ofa
law & equity in their state and they havihg taken the oat?l
presr:ribed by law/it is ordered that their names ? upon ‘the
Koll of attorneyg§ of this court. .

| )

199
Joseph L, Cgrter vs i, kadawald? (

“his dayethis cause coming on for hearing before
Chancellor Ridley upon the motion of the Defendant for a___?
_ % of the injunction granted in this cause and it appear-
-lng_‘by his answer filed in this cause that he positively de-
-nies that the said Judgement in the Mscon “ircuit court is
entitled to the credit set wp in the Bill ¥ having met & de-
-nied all the “quity in complainants bill . tt is oresdred
that the Injunction heretofore granted staying staying? the
Zxacution qf the ballance of said Judgement against __|
W. & J L, Carter be dissolved. Jo. C. Guild the security o
the Defend.nt Radawald haveing given bond to refund the money

P 367,in case it should'be so desired by the court. It is order=d

P 368,

that the Clerk of the Macon circuit court issue the Execution
on 8aid Judgement for collection of the ballanc:of said Jud-
-gament interests & costs #n salid gircpit court of lacon
against the said Jas., L Carter & : W. Carter in favor
of Dafsndant Radawald &'C

Patrick rergusson) Adam Fargusseon, John Claiborne & wife
Catherine, ﬁetts & distrifiutors'of A andar Fergugsdn decd.

Bas it ®#emem eved that thiscausz coming on for hearing
befors Chacnsllor HKidley on the Bth Febr. 1859 upon the report
of) the sbecial commigsioner Peter A. "ilkinson which is as
follows astlirang ths rights «of sfid parties towit.

In obedience to an intzrlocutory decrse of Mhe Lonor-
-able Chancery Court of Macon county made in the abWove named
cause at a formsr Term of said court the commisioner in said
cause presents this aws his supplemental & final report ia
said gause. “he commissioner reports that hh has settled up
his guministration of said estat® in the county court of Macon
county and he now pr2sents to this court a condensed statement
of the same. ‘he Grsoo. amoupt of said estate &g shown in a
former report to the court &-alse in his ,settlements ase
administ rator amounts to the bum of $13908,35cts and that o
said commissioner hgs paid pff debte & liabilit:ies taken
amount $1645,¢ h leaves the nctt amount:of said estate
to be $1 2 being aa -distributérs Zach
distribution amounts e sum of $4087.59cts but under &
decrae of thig court at a former Tarm on & compromise bgtween
8& dstributees concerning negro elave Judy, it was orddrea
that $50. be taken from the share of John Claiborne & wife &
aqually divided between Patrick & Aoam Fergusson, this orucr
makes the distribution_shares of said partizs stand s follows
towit: Patrick Fargusson's share n:szr-tn to the 'sum of $4112.59
Adam Fargusson's share amounts to tH& sum of $4112.59 John
Claiborne & wife's sharz amounts to thes sum of 4037.59cts
The cormis:ioner further reports that at a former Term of this
ecourt th was set spart __ _ % to said iistributors the
following amount, it being the amounts of their indebtedness
to said estate by purchase & C towit: to Patrick Fergusasop
the sum of $2826.23cts; To Adam Ferguseon the sum of $2295,15ct
To John Claiborne wife the sum of A992.7ﬁct§.

The commissioner sfurther reports that since the makeing
of his former report hechas paid out to said distributors the
following amounté towit: To #fam Fargusson & to his ?) the [

sum of $4120.1lcte being $7.52cts___ _% the amount of his dis-
-tribue share. To John “laiborne & wife Ne has paid the’su—x;

,‘




q

1)

200

of $1061.4.cts which being added to the suid sum of $2992,75
sat apart as aforesaid amounts to the sum of £4054.,16cts
leaving $16.57cts____ .7 the distributwenshare? of the said
John CAAiborne & wife.p .0 Patrick Fergusson he has paid the
sun of 21286.32cts so set apart as aforesaid amounts to ‘the
sum of $4112.57cts being the full dietridution shhre of the
said Patrick Fergusuon on chaid estate,

Having fully settlpd up said estatsy the commisséioner
ask the court to ___ *Z said_. _ - -?iand that he bte re-
-leasad from further daties & liabilitids in waid Sstate.
All of which is respectfully submitted

. ; P, A, Wilkinson comr,
And the said raport bsing unexcepted ie in all things cone

, =firmed by the court with the privilege given the ? of

conectingany ?which may appsar at the next Term of this
court, All the peymenta.made to the said partied by the ca
Wilkinson and confirmed b the court and the sxid Vilkine
discharfed from all his responsildlity touching tiie same.

;a8d. ‘decd, ( Decree -

e it ramembered that thiscause cgme qa to bes heard
on thie 8th day of Fabruary 1859, before the tonls B. L.
nidley Chanceilor & C when it appearsd to the court that on
thg 15tH day of legember 1858 the Defeéndants was lawfully
sarved with process and that the Lefendant Mg**innis fails
t¢ file his answer, any defense whztever to complainants Bill
On motion & because the courft will adjourn before the &d. ~
day after the mweting of this court: it isordersd that the
allegations in the complainante bill he takeg for ccnfessed
and set down for N@afing Expsrte as to him at thg. present
Term of this court. lhegsupon this cause came on for hearing
wupon ¥ill Judgement for confessed as to Javid Mesinnis and
the answer of the Defaendunt Yoad from which it zppsared to
the court that about November 1857 heuben Goac Aepartad this
1ife intsstate leaving considerable read & personal estate
that the Defendunt David Goud i hid adminfetratgr that
complaindnt is his daughter; the Datefdant David Goad ie her
husband &nd he is __ _? & unfortunate saddfcted to the two
for usa' of intoxicating drinks; is also now very much invol-
-vad in debt. It further wppeared to the court that the com=
-plainant is ‘the mother of sevaral children _._7 in lawful
wadlock with the Defendant Mcfinnis; and that the c.mplainat
will nesd all .the estate whieh has __ . _7 to her from her
father for her support & maintenance & to raise her ckild-
-ran. *t is\thersfore dearsed by the court that gaid fund in
the Acministrator's hapds & also in the hands of "P. 4. Wilkin-
-son clerk of this court, arising from sales of propasrty of
Heubsn Goad dsct. & dtMerwise be settied upon the complainadm t
for her sole & separate use __ 7from the control ag liabili-
-tissof the scid David McKinnis exeept the sum of $79.65¢ctsi
‘jue the admr. from complainant ‘which he may _____%to appear
ag other assate of said e2state & the /efendant David leKinnis
is 'perpstually enjoined in any manner f'rom ianterfering with
¢omplainant in the use & enjoym:nt of said fund. It is ordared
& deecreed by the court that the adminibtrator pay the costs
of this proceeding & charge complainant wath the eame & have
a eradit therefor out of her interest in‘said ectate. It is

& an

“eub?

369kachajlicKinnis vs David Mciinnis & Janizl Goad gdmr. of
e

’,




